
JULY 6, 2022

COM
July 7, 2022
Justice Romaine

 

FILED



APPENDICES 

Appendix A - Bankruptcy Order Granted July 29, 2021 

Appendix B - Corporate Registry Search Results for North American Steel Erectors Inc. 

Appendix C - Copies of Pleadings from Shield Action 

Appendix D -Proof of Claim of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 

Appendix E -Copy of the Inspector's Minutes held February 9, 2022 

Appendix F - Creditor Notice dated February 23, 2022 

Appendix G - Creditor Notice dated April 13, 2022 

Appendix H - Copies of Pleadings from Manitoba Exact Actions 

Appendix I -Copies of Pleadings from Ontario Exact Action 

Appendix J -Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release dated October 28, 2021 

Appendix K-Copies of Consent Orders granted November 9, 2021 in Manitoba Exact Actions 

and copy of Consent Order granted November 22, 2021 in Ontario Exact Action 

Appendix L -Minutes from Inspector's Meetings held September 7, 2021 and September 28, 

2021 

Appendix M -March 25, 2022 E-mail Correspondence between Counsel for the Trustee and 

Counsel for Steeve Toupin 

Appendix N -April 21, 2022 E-mail Correspondence between Counsel for Steeve Toupin and 

Counsel for the Trustee 

Appendix O - May 16, 2022 E-mail from Counsel for the Trustee to Counsel for Steeve Toupin 

Appendix P - June 1 to 30, 2022 E-mail Correspondence between Counsel for the Trustee and 

Counsel for Steeve Toupin 

Appendix Q - July 4 and 5, 2022 E-mail Correspondence from Ramsay Law Office and Notice 

of Withdrawal of Lawyer of Record (of Ramsay Law Office as counsel for 

Steeve Toupin) filed July 4, 2022 

North American Steel Erectors Inc. - In Bankruptcy 
First Report of the Trustee 
July 7, 2022 

Page 2 of 11 

MNl?o 





















#704596

Jul 30, 2021





7/29/2021

1/3

   Corporation/Non-Profit Search
   Corporate Registration System

Date of Search: 2021/07/29
Time of Search: 01:21 PM
Search provided by: CARON & PARTNERS LLP
Service Request Number: 35891440
Customer Reference Number: DAH:lrc

Corporate Access Number: 2019448758
Business Number: 739358497
Legal Entity Name: NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC.

Name History:

Previous Legal Entity Name Date of Name Change (YYYY/MM/DD)
CENTRAL ERECTORS INC. 2016/03/08

Legal Entity Status: Active
Alberta Corporation Type: Named Alberta Corporation
Registration Date: 2016/01/18 YYYY/MM/DD

Registered Office:
Street: 160 GRIFFIN RANCH ROAD
City: COCHRANE
Province: ALBERTA
Postal Code: T4C2B8
Records Address:
Street: 160 GRIFFIN RANCH ROAD
City: COCHRANE
Province: ALBERTA
Postal Code: T4C2B8

Email Address: MGOSWAMI@NASTEELERECTORS.COM

Directors:

Last Name: TOUPIN
First Name: STEEVE
Street/Box Number: 264095 MONTERRA DRIVE
City: COCHRANE
Province: ALBERTA



7/29/2021

2/3

Postal Code: T4C0A7

Voting Shareholders:

Last Name: SPALDING
First Name: GORDON
Street: 10432 GLENROSE DRIVE
City: DELTA
Province: BRITISH COLUMBIA
Postal Code: V4C0A6
Percent Of Voting Shares: 22.22

Last Name: TOUPIN
First Name: STEEVE
Street: 264095 MONTERRA DRIVE
City: COCHRANE
Province: ALBERTA
Postal Code: T4C0A7
Percent Of Voting Shares: 77.78

Details From Current Articles:

The information in this legal entity table supersedes equivalent electronic attachments
Share Structure: 100 CLASS "A" SHARES
Share Transfers Restrictions: NONE
Min Number Of Directors: 1
Max Number Of Directors: 5
Business Restricted To: NONE
Business Restricted From: NONE
Other Provisions: NONE

Other Information:

Last Annual Return Filed:

File Year Date Filed (YYYY/MM/DD)
2021 2020/12/15

Filing History:



7/29/2021

3/3

List Date (YYYY/MM/DD) Type of Filing
2016/01/18 Incorporate Alberta Corporation
2016/03/08 Name Change Alberta Corporation
2017/06/07 Name/Structure Change Alberta Corporation
2019/01/11 Change Address
2019/03/08 Change Director / Shareholder
2020/02/22 Update BN
2020/12/15 Enter Annual Returns for Alberta and Extra-Provincial Corp.

The Registrar of Corporations certifies that, as of the date of this search, the above information is an accurate
reproduction
of data contained in the official public records of Corporate Registry.



Form 10 
[Rule 3.25] 

COURT FILE NUMBER 

COURT COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY  

PLAINTIFF NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC. 

DEFENDANT(S) SHIELD INDUSTRIES LTD. and WYNWARD 
INSURANCE GROUP  

DOCUMENT  STATEMENT OF CLAIM

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND 

CONTACT INFORMATION OF 

PARTY FILING THIS  

DOCUMENT

Jeffrey D. Vallis, Q.C. / Theron Davis 
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
1900, 520 3rd Ave. S.W. 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0R3 
Telephone:  (403) 232-9404 / 9761  
Facsimile:  (403) 266-1395 

File No. 446270-000001 

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT(S) 

You are being sued. You are a defendant. 

Go to the end of this document to see what you can do and when you must do it. 

Note: State below only facts and not evidence (Rule 13.6) 

Statement of facts relied on: 

1. North American Steel Erectors Inc. (“NASE”) is a body corporate, duly incorporated pursuant to the 
laws of the Province of Alberta. NASE carries on the business of supplying and installing structural 
steel on commercial, institutional, bridge and sports facility projects.  

2. The Defendant, Shield Industries Ltd. (“Shield”) is a body corporate, duly incorporated pursuant to 
the laws of the Province of Alberta. Shield carries on business as a fabricator of, among other things, 
structural steel. 

3. The Defendant, Wynward Insurance Group (“Wynward”) is a body corporate, duly incorporated 
pursuant to the laws of Canada and is duly authorized to transact the business of suretyship in Canada, 
including in the Province of Alberta.  

Clerk’s Stamp 2001-16202
pl

10872

FILED
Dec 09, 2020



2 

The Project 

4. Pursuant to Subcontract #463022 – OS, dated May 30, 2019, NASE was engaged by PCL 
Construction Management Inc. (“PCL”) to supply, fabricate and install structural steel on the 9th Ave 
Vehicle Bridge Replacement project (the “Project”), located in Calgary, Alberta (the 
“Subcontract”). 

5. On or about April 4, 2019, NASE and Shield entered into Purchase Order Number 1906-002 (the 
“Purchase Order”), whereby Shield agreed to fabricate and supply the structural steel for the Project 
as described in Shield’s Quotation No. 6317, dated January 31, 2019 (the “Work”), for a stipulated 
price of $3,720,348.03 (including GST) (the “Purchase Order Price”). 

6. The Purchase Order incorporated the terms and conditions of the Subcontract by express reference 
and Shield was bound to adhere to those terms and conditions in the performance of the Work. 

The Performance Bond 

7. Pursuant to clause 4 of the special conditions of the Subcontract, Shield was obligated to provide a 
performance bond in favour of NASE, providing a penal sum equivalent to one-half of the Purchase 
Order Price. 

8. On or about October 9, 2019, Wynward issued Performance Bond No. W086-102-001P/L-A (the 
“Bond”), with a penal limit of $1,860,174.02 (the “Bond Amount”), which replaced Bond No. 
W0186-102-001P/L. Under the Bond, NASE was the named Obligee, Shield was the Principal, and 
Wynward was the Surety. NASE pleads and relies upon the terms and provisions of the Bond. 

9. In the event that Shield defaulted on any of its obligations under the Purchase Order, NASE could 
deliver to Wynward a written statement that Shield was in such default and request that Wynward 
fulfill its obligations under the Bond (a "Demand").  

10. In advance of making a Demand on the Bond, NASE was, entirely at its own discretion, entitled to 
notify Wynward if Shield was, or was soon to be, in default and request that the parties attend a 
conference to communicate those concerns (a “Pre-Demand Conference”). 

11. Upon receipt of a Demand, Wynward would be afforded a reasonable time within which to conduct 
an investigation of the Demand and determine its liability under the Bond.  

12. Twenty-one days following receipt of the information required to conduct the investigation, 
Wynward was obligated to complete its investigation and advise NASE of its decision. Alternatively, 
if Wynward required more time to complete its investigation then, before the expiry of the 
aforementioned twenty-one days, it was obligated to write to NASE and set out the status of the 
investigation and provide an estimate of when the investigation would be complete.  

13. While Wynward performed its investigation, NASE was entitled under the terms of the Bond to 
engage a replacement contractor or contractors to proceed with the Work for the benefit and 
protection of the Project and in order to mitigate its losses. 

14. Where NASE engaged a replacement contractor, and subject to the conditions of the Bond, the 
reasonable costs incurred by NASE were to be reimbursed by Wynward.  

15. Following an investigation, if the conditions precedent have been satisfied and Shield’s default 
confirmed, Wynward would then be obligated to promptly: 



3 

(a) remedy the default;  

(b) complete the Purchase Order in accordance with its terms and conditions;  

(c) obtain a bid, or bids, for submission to NASE for completing the Purchase Order in 
accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by NASE and Wynward 
of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and NASE, 
and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default, or a 
succession of defaults, under the contract or contracts of completion, arranged under this 
option) sufficient funds to pay to complete Shield’s obligations in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of the Purchase Order, and to pay those expenses incurred by NASE 
as a result of Shield’s default relating directly to the performance of the Work under the 
Purchase Order, less the balance of the Purchase Order Price; or, 

(d) pay NASE the lesser of: (1) the Bond Amount; or, (2) NASE’s proposed cost of completion 
less the balance of the Subcontract price. 

Shield’s Default and the Surety’s Investigation 

16. In order to ensure that Shield was meeting its obligations under the Purchase Order on or about 
October 31, 2019, among other times, NASE, PCL and Shield met and discussed Shield’s progress. 
Part of that meeting included potential options that would ensure that Shield met the Purchase Order 
with respect to schedule, and conformed to the plans and specifications incorporated into the 
Purchase Order. Among the options discussed was the possibility that Shield engage a subcontractor 
to assist with portions of its Work.  

17. Entirely of its own volition, Shield subcontracted with Supreme Steel LP to perform portions of the 
Work. 

18. In the months subsequent to the October 31, 2019 meeting, it began to become clear to NASE that 
Shield was unable to adequately manage its obligations under the Purchase Order. As a result, on 
December 11, 2019, NASE issued a notice of non-compliance to Shield requesting that Shield take 
steps to avoid a default (the “Notice of Non-Compliance”). 

19. NASE received and reviewed Shield’s response to the Notice of Non-Compliance upon returning 
from a shut down for the holiday season and, on or about January 2, 2020, NASE contacted a 
representative of Wynward regarding its continuing concerns related to Shield’s performance. 

20. Without any appreciable improvement following receipt of Shield’s response to the Notice of Non-
Compliance, on January 16, 2020, NASE informed Wynward in writing that Shield was in default 
under the Purchase Order, and that NASE had become aware that Shield was facing financial 
difficulties, and requested a Pre-Demand Conference. That Pre-Demand Conference was held on 
January 30, 2020, during which Shield confirmed that it was facing financial difficulties.  

21. On or about February 20, 2020, Shield indicated that it would be laying off its employees and that its 
financial difficulties would prevent it from being able to continue with the Work. 

22. Further, Shield’s performance had not improved following the Pre-Demand Conference and, on or 
about February 27, 2020, NASE made a Demand to Wynward, declared that Shield was in default 
and requested that Wynward fulfill its obligations under the Bond (the “Bond Claim”).  



4 

23. On or about March 2, 2020 to March 5, 2020, Shield made the final deliveries of materials and then 
subsequently abandoned the Project. 

24. Following the Bond Claim, Wynward began an investigation, with the full cooperation of NASE.  

25. Shield failed to satisfy its obligations under the Purchase Order. These failures include, but are not 
limited to, the following:  

(a) Shield issued invoices that included, and Shield sought payment for, Work that was not 
complete; 

(b) Shield failed to follow the change request requirements of the Purchase Order and failed 
to justify additional costs for which it was seeking payment, which in turn resulted in 
NASE being unable to obtain a corresponding approval from PCL; 

(c) Shield failed or otherwise refused to perform the Work as outlined in the plans, 
specifications, or as otherwise contemplated within the Purchase Order; 

(d) Shield performed the Work negligently and in breach of the express or implied terms of 
the Purchase Order; 

(e) Shield failed or refused to adequately correct significant portions of its negligent and 
deficient Work, but even where some portions of the Work were corrected, Shield failed 
to do so in a timely manner; 

(f) Shield failed to implement adequate quality assurance and quality control processes;  

(g) Shield failed to staff and maintain a sufficient number of employees, agents or 
subcontractors to complete the Work properly, on time, and in accordance with the express 
or implied terms of the Purchase Order; 

(h) Shield failed to staff appropriately skilled and competent employees, agents or 
subcontractors so that the Work could be completed properly, on time, and in accordance 
with the express or implied terms of the Subcontract; 

(i) Shield failed to properly train the employees, agents or subcontractors that it did have to 
ensure they were adequately qualified to perform the Work; 

(j) Shield failed to properly manage and supervise its employees, agents, or subcontractors;  

(k) Shield failed to maintain a safe work site at all times in accordance with the express or 
implied terms of the Subcontract; and 

(l) Shield failed to complete its scope of Work and abandoned the Purchase Order 

(collectively, “Shield’s Defaults”). 

26. By contrast, NASE has satisfied all of its obligations under the Purchase Order including, but not 
limited to, having made timely payment to Shield for all of its validly performed Work and properly 
submitted invoices. 



5 

27. At no point in time did NASE relieve Shield from its contractual obligations, or otherwise waive, 
acquiesce or abandon its right to demand that Shield perform its obligations under the Purchase 
Order.  

28. On or about August 8, 2020, Wynward and NASE entered into a mitigation agreement (the 
“Mitigation Agreement”), whereby Wynward agreed that NASE could proceed with a remedial 
plan (the “Remedial Plan”) to complete the remaining work (the “Remaining Work”), as described 
in Schedules to the Mitigation Agreement. Pursuant to the Mitigation Agreement, Wynward agreed 
not to challenge or dispute the completion of the Remaining Work performed by NASE in accordance 
with the Remedial Plan.  

29. Wynward and NASE entered into the Mitigation Agreement without prejudice to the rights and/or 
obligations of the parties under the Bond.  

30. To date, Wynward has failed or otherwise refused to provide a decision with respect to the Bond 
Claim and, despite repeated demands, has further failed to fulfill its obligations under the Bond. 

The Costs to Complete 

31. At this time, and subject to uncovering further deficiencies in Shield’s work, the total cost to NASE 
to complete Shield’s Work will be not less than $4,336,846.93.  

32. NASE had already paid to Shield $1,919,409.12 and, as a result, the balance of the contract price is 
$1,800,938.91. 

33. The resulting short fall from Shield’s Defaults and abandonment of the Purchase Order is, therefore, 
not less than $2,535,908.02. 

Claims against the Defendants

34. Shield has failed, refused, or been otherwise unable to perform its obligations under the Purchase 
Order. As a result of Shield’s Defaults, negligence, and breaches of the Purchase Order, NASE has 
suffered and continues to suffer damages and losses.    

35. Wynward has failed to fulfill its obligations under the Bond.  Specifically, Wynward has failed to 
take the steps necessary to see that Shield’s Defaults were corrected and the Work completed. By so 
doing, Wynward has exacerbated the delay on the Project to such an extent that NASE has had to 
incur significant additional costs and its losses have been substantially increased. 

36. Further, Wynward has failed and or otherwise refused to render a decision regarding the Demand 
and has taken an unreasonable amount of time in so delaying. 

37. As a result of both Shield’s Defaults or its negligence in carrying out the Work under the Purchase 
Order, and Wynward’s conduct and breaches of the Bond, NASE has suffered, and continues to 
suffer, serious damages including, but not limited to, losses from delay, additional costs, Work 
deficiencies, bank charges, interest costs, increased administrative and overhead costs, and costs to 
complete Shield’s unfinished Work. NASE currently estimates such losses, the particulars and total 
amount of which shall be proven at trial, to be not less than as follows: 

(a) Shortfall on costs to complete of $2,535,908.02; 



6 

(b) Additional manpower costs of $385,948.00; 

(c) Delay and acceleration costs of $648,000.00; 

(d) Liquidated damages losses of approximately $104,000.00; and, 

(e) Such additional costs as may be proven at trial. 

Remedy sought: 

38. The Plaintiff, NASE, claims against the Defendant, Wynward: 

(a) a declaration that the Performance Bond remains in full force and effect; and, 

(b) a declaration that NASE has discharged all preconditions for payment under the 
Performance Bond, or alternatively for relief from forfeiture in respect thereof. 

39. The Plaintiff, NASE, claims against the Defendants, Wynward and Shield, jointly and severally: 

(a) judgment in the amount of $3,673,856.02, or in the case of Wynward the Bond Amount; 

(b) pre-judgment and post-judgment interest in accordance with the Judgment Interest Act, 
RSA 2000, c J-1; 

(c) costs of this action on a solicitor-client basis or on such other basis as may be determined 
by this Honourable Court; 

(d) such further and other relief as this Honourable Court may deem just. 

NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT(S) 

You only have a short time to do something to defend yourself against this claim: 

20 days if you are served in Alberta 

1 month if you are served outside Alberta but in Canada 

2 months if you are served outside Canada. 

You can respond by filing a statement of defence or a demand for notice in the office of the clerk of 
the Court of Queen’s Bench at Calgary, Alberta, AND serving your statement of defence or a demand 
for notice on the plaintiff’s(s’) address for service. 

WARNING 

If you do not file and serve a statement of defence or a demand for notice within your time period, 
you risk losing the law suit automatically.  If you do not file, or do not serve, or are late in doing 
either of these things, a court may give a judgment to the plaintiff(s) against you. 



Rev. 2.0 (15/11/10) 

ACTIVE_CA\ 43138809\1 
 

 

 

Clerk's Stamp 

 

COURT FILE NO.: 2001-16202 

COURT Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

PLAINTIFF NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC. 

DEFENDANTS SHIELD INDUSTRIES LTD. and WYNWARD INSURANCE 
GROUP 

DOCUMENT STATEMENT OF DEFENCE 

PARTY FILING THIS 
DOCUMENT 

WYNWARD INSURANCE GROUP 

ADDRESS FOR 
SERVICE AND 
CONTACT 
INFORMATION 
OF PARTY 
FILING THIS 
DOCUMENT 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
1600, 421 – 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 

Phone: 403-292-9805 
Fax: 403-695-3523 
Email: kerry.powell@gowlingwlg.com 
File: A163536 

Attention: Kerry R. Powell 

 

Statement of facts relied on: 

1. The Defendant Wynward Insurance Group (“Wynward”) adopts the terms emboldened in 
the Statement of Claim to name the parties and subjects in this matter, except where 
otherwise stated in the within Statement of Defence.   

2. In respect of paragraph 3 of the Statement of Claim, Wynward is a company incorporated 
pursuant to the laws of the Province of Manitoba and licensed to carry on business as an 
insurance company and surety in the Province of Alberta.  

3. Except as expressly admitted herein, Wynward denies each and every allegation 
contained in the Plaintiff’s Statement of Claim.  Wynward admits paragraphs 1, 2, 4, 5 and 
8 of the Statement of Claim.  

4. As admitted by NASE in paragraph 5 of the Statement of Claim, Wynward agrees that the 
terms and conditions of Shield’s Quotation No. 6317 dated January 31, 2019 (the 
“Quotation”) were incorporated into and formed part of the Purchase Order.   

12:08
kg

20225

csclerk
QB Calgary



ACTIVE_CA\ 43138809\1 
 

 - 2 - 

 

5. The Quotation provided, inter alia, that Shield did not assume or agree to any obligations 
or liabilities other than expressly provided for in the Quotation.  

6. The Quotation did not include reference to the Subcontract and expressly excluded any 
losses, damages or costs suffered by NASE resulting from any defects in workmanship.  

7. In specific reply to paragraph 6 of the Statement of Claim, Wynward denies that the terms 
and conditions of the Subcontract entered into by NASE and PCL on May 30, 2019, more 
than fifty days after the Purchase Order was entered into by NASE and Shield on April 4, 
2019, apply to the Purchase Order. 

8. As a result, an executed finalized copy of the Subcontract was not, and could not be, 
attached to the Purchase Order as required by the Purchase Order.  

9. Further, in the alternative, the reference to the Subcontract in the Purchase Order does 
contain sufficient specificity to identify which terms of the Subcontract, if any, were to be 
incorporated into the Purchase Order.  

10. As admitted by NASE in paragraph 8 of the Statement of Claim, the original Performance 
Bond No. W0186-102-001P/L issued by Wynward was replaced with Performance Bond 
No. W086-102-001P/L (the “Bond”).  

11. NASE did not pay, and has not paid, for the Bond and should not be entitled to rely upon 
or be entitled to the benefits of the Bond.  

12. Further, Wynward denies that NASE has complied with the obligations required of it under 
the Bond.   

13. For instance, NASE has failed to comply with the obligations required of it under the Bond 
by failing to provide timely notice to Wynward of changes to fundamental terms and 
conditions of the Purchase Order. 

14. NASE unilaterally revised and extended the schedule for the completion of the Work 
eleven separate times (the “Schedule Extensions”).  

15. The Schedule Extensions resulted in the extension of the original delivery date of the 
fabricated steel from October 15, 2019 to March 15, 2020.  

16. The last Schedule Extension was issued by NASE on January 13, 2020.  

17. No notice whatsoever of any of the Schedule Extensions was provided to Wynward by 
NASE.  

18. At no time was the consent of Wynward sought by or provided to NASE with respect to 
the Schedule Extensions.  

19. Further, the delivery of the steel was significantly delayed and was not completely received 
until December 22, 2019 (the “Late Delivery of Steel”), more than two months after the 
original completion date of the Work on October 15, 2019. 



ACTIVE_CA\ 43138809\1 
 

 - 3 - 

 

20. When all of the steel finally did arrive on December 22, 2019, the steel had to undergo 
extensive testing and additional approvals in order to comply with the specifications due 
to the fact that the steel was foreign sourced and had an excessively high boron content.  

21. No notice whatsoever of the Late Delivery of the Steel was provided to Wynward by NASE.  

22. Further, NASE unilaterally revised the Specifications for the Work nine months after the 
commencement of the Work requiring Shield to perform additional Work and incur 
additional costs that were not included in the original Purchase Order (the “Revised 
Specifications”).  

23. No notice whatsoever of any of the Revised Specifications was provided to Wynward by 
NASE.  

24. At no time was the consent of Wynward sought by or provided to NASE with respect to 
the Revised Specifications.   

25. Further, NASE has failed to comply with the obligations required of it under the Bond by 
failing to provide timely notice to Wynward of Shield’s default under the Purchase Order.  

26. On October 31, 2019 NASE and PCL met with Shield to express serious concerns about 
Shield’s performance of the Work to date and required that Shield subcontract out a 
portion of the steel fabrication Work to Supreme Steel Ltd. (“Supreme”), a third party steel 
fabricator.  

27. Based on discussions at the October 31, 2010 meeting, a portion of the steel fabrication 
Work was subsequently subcontracted to Supreme by Shield at NASE’s instruction and 
with its full knowledge and approval (the “Subcontracted Work”).  

28. No notice whatsoever of the Subcontracted Work was provided to Wynward by NASE.  

29. At no time was the consent of Wynward sought by or provided to NASE with respect to 
the Subcontracted Work. 

30. There were problems with the completion of the Subcontracted Work by Supreme which 
required additional rework and costs.  

31. As admitted by NASE in paragraph 18 of the Statement of Claim, in the months 
subsequent to the October 31, 2019 meeting, it became clear to NASE that Shield was 
unable to adequately manage its obligations under the Purchase Order.  

32. Instead of noting Shield in default and providing notice to Wynward under the Bond based 
on Shield’s inability to adequately manage its obligations under the Purchase Order, 
NASE required Shield to hire additional welding labour in order to accelerate the 
performance of the Work.  

33. As further admitted by NASE in paragraph 18 of the Statement of Claim, on December 11, 
2019, a formal Notice of Non-Conformance was issued to Shield by NASE which 
confirmed the serious concerns that NASE had with Shield’s performance.  



ACTIVE_CA\ 43138809\1 
 

 - 4 - 

 

34. Contrary to the allegation contained in paragraph 18 of the Statement of Claim, the Notice 
of Non-Compliance did not mention or refer to Shield taking steps to avoid a default, but 
rather mentioned that the steps needed to be taken by Shield in to avoid further issues on 
the Project.  

35. A copy of the formal Notice of Non-Conformance issued by NASE on December 11, 2019 
was not provided to Wynward by NASE nor was Wynward advised of the issuance of the 
Notice of Non-Compliance.  

36. On December 16, 2019 Shield sent a letter to NASE objecting to NASE’s allegations as 
set out in the Notice of Non-Conformance (“Shield’s Response”). A copy of Shield’s 
Response was not provided to Wynward by either Shield or NASE. 

37. Shield contended in its response that it had completed seventy-seven percent of its Work 
but had only been paid thirty-three percent of the value of the Purchase Order.   

38. On or about January 16, 2020, NASE sent a letter to Wynward to advise Wynward of the 
problems being experienced with Shield’s performance and provided Wynward with notice 
of a potential claim under the Bond (the “Initial Notice”).  

39. Shield responded to the Initial Notice on the same day denying that it was in default of its 
obligations under the Purchase Order and provided details of non-payment by NASE and 
other factors that had made Shield’s performance of the Work more arduous.  

40. The Initial Notice was provided to Wynward by NASE more than a month after the Notice 
of Non-Compliance had been provided to Shield by Wynward and more than three months 
after the original completion date of October 15, 2019 as specified in the Purchase Order 
had been revised by NASE without the knowledge or the consent of Wynward.  

41. The Initial Notice was the first time that Wynward had been formally advised of any issues 
in relation to the performance of the Work by Shield.  

42. On or about January 20, 2020, a Pre-Demand Conference was held between 
representatives of NASE, Shield and Wynward (the “Pre-Demand Conference”).  

43. At the Pre-Demand Conference, based on representations made by NASE and Shield as 
to the status of the Work, it was decided by NASE and Shield that Shield would continue 
to complete the Work.  

44. No independent investigation was conducted by Wynward at this time based on the 
representations of both NASE and Shield as to the status of the Work.  

45. Accordingly, the Initial Notice of a potential claim provided to Wynward by NASE was 
effectively withdrawn by NASE.  

46. Based on the absence of a formal default by Shield, Wynward did not further investigate 
any of the issues raised in the Initial Notice or object to Shield continuing with the Work.  

47. Subsequently, NASE provided Shield with a payment of $350,000.00 in order to provide 
Shield with funds to complete the Work.  



ACTIVE_CA\ 43138809\1 
 

 - 5 - 

 

48. There was no further communication between NASE and Wynward, or Shield and 
Wynward, until over six weeks later when on February 27, 2020 NASE formally declared 
that Shield was in default of its obligations under the Purchase Order and called upon 
Wynward to respond to NASE’s claim under the Performance Bond (the “Notice of 
Default”). 

49. The Notice of Default contended that Shield was at that time four months behind in the 
completion of its Work.  

50. The Notice of Default was provided to Wynward considerably after NASE knew in the 
months following October 31, 2019, as admitted in paragraph 18 of the Statement of 
Claim, that Shield was unable to adequately manage its obligations under the Purchase 
Order.  

51. NASE’s failure to provide timely notice of Shield’s default has caused significant 
irreparable prejudice to Wynward by limiting Wynward’s ability to address, remedy and 
mitigate the impact of Shield’s default.  

52. NASE’s failure to provide timely notice of Shield’s default also minimized Wynward’s  
ability to address, remedy and mitigate its obligations under Labour and Material Payment 
Bond W086-102-001 P/L (the “L&M Bond”) under which Wynward has paid 
$1,860,174.02 into the Court of Queen’s Bench for the payment of unpaid suppliers and 
subcontractors of Shield (the “Interpleader Proceedings”).   

53. Upon receipt of the Notice of Default, Wynward took steps to investigate the claim made 
by NASE in the Notice of Default, including the retention of a forensic engineering firm to 
sample the quality of the steel used and welding performed by Shield.  

54. Wyward’s expert was to provide advice with respect to the welds undertaken by Shield in 
its performance of the Work given that the steel was showing significant signs of cracking 
where the welds had been made.  

55. After repeated requests, samples of the steel and welds were obtained from NASE.  

56. The results of these investigations on Wynward’s behalf were shared with NASE.  

57. At all times, Wynward took reasonable and appropriate steps to advise NASE of its 
investigation and the need for additional information from NASE in order to conduct and 
complete its investigation.  

58. At all times, the steps taken by Wynward were reasonable and appropriate in the 
circumstances, and were carried out in a timely manner even in the face of the global 
pandemic and the fact that Shield’s project records or personnel were not available to 
Wynward to assist it in conducting its investigation.  

59. On March 2, 2020, after the Notice of Default had been issued by NASE to Wynward, 
NASE unilaterally, and without the involvement of Wynward, entered into an agreement 
with Shield for the purchase of certain fabricated steel components from Shield (the 
“Material Purchase Arrangement”).  



ACTIVE_CA\ 43138809\1 
 

 - 6 - 

 

60. Pursuant to the Material Purchase Arrangement, NASE paid directly to Shield a lump sum 
of $200,000.00. 

61. The Material Purchase Arrangement was confirmed in writing by an agreement between 
NASE and Shield dated March 2, 2020 (the “Bill of Sale”).  

62. The Bill of Sale included an acknowledgement that expressly provided that the amount 
being paid by NASE was a “final lump sum” and included “any and all costs to repair or 
replace any deficiencies in the fabrication of fully or partially completed work, including but 
not limited to transportation, galvanizing, painting, re-work and project delay costs”.  

63. Wynward denies that NASE is entitled to the remedies listed in paragraph 38 of the 
Statement of Claim.  

64. Wynward admits that on or about August 8, 2020 NASE and Wynward entered into a 
mitigation agreement whereby NASE was entitled to proceed to complete the Work in an 
effort to mitigate the impact of Shield’s alleged default (the “Mitigation Agreement”). 
Wynward had offered to enter in to the Mitigation Agreement with NASE on June 17, 2020 

65. The Mitigation Agreement provided that neither Wynward or NASE relinquished any rights 
or remedies other than as stated in the Mitigation Agreement. Wynward did not relinquish 
any defences that it was entitled to under the Performance Bond or waive any obligations 
that NASE was obligated to perform under the Performance Bond or the Purchase Order. 

66. The Purchase Order stated the price for the Work as $3,720,348.03 including GST. The 
Material Purchase Arrangement as confirmed by the Bill of Sale stated that the amount 
paid to Shield to March 2, 2020 was $1,741,926.27 leaving the sum of $1,978,421.76 
available to NASE to complete any deficiencies in the Work (the “Balance of Contract 
Funds”).  

67. The penal sum of the Bond is $1,860,174.02 (the “Penal Sum”).  

68. On March 17, 2020 NASE advised Wynward that the costs to complete the Work would 
result in a shortfall to NASE of $1,751,860.23, an amount less than the penal sum of the 
Bond and within the Balance of Contract Funds available to NASE to complete the Work.  

69. The costs to complete the Work being claimed by NASE in its Statement of Claim are 
$3,673,856.02, more than double NASE’s previous advice.  

70. NASE has neglected, failed or refused to use the Balance of Contract Funds appropriately 
and efficiently to complete the Work and mitigate any losses, damages or costs.   

71. Wynward denies that NASE has suffered the losses, damages, or costs as alleged, or at 
all.  

72. If NASE has suffered or will suffer any losses, damages or costs, which is not admitted 
but denied, NASE’s losses, damages or costse as claimed are, in any event, excessive, 
too remote, are contrived to exceed the Penal Sum, and not recoverable under the terms 
of the Performance Bond, or the Purchase Order.  



ACTIVE_CA\ 43138809\1 
 

 - 7 - 

 

Any matters that defeat the claim of the Plaintiff: 

73. NASE neglected, failed or refused to pay for the Bond and should not be entitled to rely 
upon or be entitled to the benefits of the Bond 

74. The Purchase Order expressly precluded the recovery by NASE of any losses, damages 
or costs that may have been suffered by NASE as a result of any defects in Shield’s Work. 

75. The Subcontract had not been entered into at the time it was purported to have been 
incorporated into the Purchase Order and was not attached to the Purchase Order.   

76. Alternatively, the reference in the Purchase Order to the Subcontract did not contain 
sufficient specificity to identify which terms of the Subcontract, if any, were to be 
incorporated into the Purchase Order.  

77. NASE did not provide Wynward with the Notice of Default within a period of time that 
allowed Wynward with a reasonable opportunity to address, remedy and mitigate the 
impact of Shield’s default and has caused irreparable prejudice to Wynward. 

78. NASE neglected, failed or refused to perform its own obligations and comply with the terms 
of the Purchase Order, or the Bond, properly or at all, the particulars of which are known 
to NASE and include, but are not limited to: 

(a) NASE neglected, failed or refused to make payments to Shield in accordance with 
and as required by the terms of the Purchase Order; 

(b) NASE neglected, failed or refused to deal with issues causing delay in Shield’s 
performance of the Purchase Order that resulted from factors beyond Shield’s 
control or scope of Work; 

(c) NASE unilaterally, and without the knowledge or consent of Wynward, revised the 
completion date of the Work on eleven different occasions such that the original 
completion date under the Purchase Order of October 15, 2019 was ultimately 
changed to March 15, 2020; 

(d) NASE unilaterally, and without the knowledge or consent of Wynward, changed 
the specifications relating to the Work nine months after the Work had been 
commenced by Shield causing Shield to undertake additional Work, expense and 
delay;  

(e) Pursuant to the Final Purchase Arrangement as confirmed by the Bill of Sale, 
NASE effectively, for consideration, waived any entitlement, if any, to recover any 
costs relating to any defects in the workmanship or materials provided by Shield; 
and  

(f) NASE neglected, failed or refused to use the Contract Balance appropriately and 
efficiently to complete the Work. 

79. Obligations arise on the part of Wynward under the Bond, if at all, only in the event that 
Shield is in default under the Purchase Order, Shield is properly noted in default under the 
terms of the Purchase Order and NASE has met all of its obligations under the Purchase 



ACTIVE_CA\ 43138809\1 
 

 - 8 - 

 

Order. These conditions precedent have not been met and consequently, no obligations 
arise or can arise on the part of Wynward under the Bond. 

80. Further, or in the alternative, if any such loss, damage or cost was incurred, which is not 
admitted but denied, then such loss, damage or cost arises from unknown, unanticipated 
or undisclosed conditions, material imperfections, design errors, onerous or impossible 
specifications, and are not the responsibility or fault of Shield under the Purchase Order, 
or Wynward under the Bond.  

81. Further, or in the alternative, if any such losses, damages or costs were incurred, which 
is not admitted but denied, then such losses, damages or costs result from the breach of 
contract, negligent acts or omissions of parties other than Shield, including NASE, and are 
not the responsibility or fault of Shield under the Purchase Order, or Wynward under the 
Bond. 

82. Further, or in the alternative, if any such losses, damages, or costs were incurred, which 
is not admitted but denied, then the Balance of Contract Funds are well in excess of any 
reasonable and proper losses, damages or costs incurred or that might be incurred in 
completing or correcting any of the Work. 

83. If NASE has suffered or will suffer any losses, damages or costs, which is not admitted 
but denied, NASE's losses, damages or costs claimed are, in any event, excessive and 
too remote. NASE’s claim for delay damages, acceleration, and liquidated damages are 
not compensable by the terms of the Purchase Order, or the Bond.  

84. Further, or in the alternative, if NASE has suffered or will suffer any losses, damages or 
costs, which is not admitted but denied, NASE has failed to take any or, alternatively, 
proper steps to mitigate such losses, damages or costs.   

85. Further, or in the alternative, if NASE has suffered or will suffer any losses, damages or 
costs, which are not admitted but denied, all or a portion of such losses, damages or costs 
improperly relate to the payment by NASE of suppliers and subcontractors who have 
claimed under the L&M Bond and will be, or have been, paid under the Interpleader 
Proceedings.  

86. Further, or in the alternative, the amounts sought by NASE are overstated.  

Remedy sought: 

87. A denial of the declarations sought by the Plaintiff; 

88. Dismissal of the Plaintiff’s claim for judgement; 

89. Dismissal of the Plaintiff’s claim for interest;   

90. Costs of this action on a solicitor-client basis or on such other basis as may be determined 
by this Honourable Court; and  

91. Such further and other relief as this Honourable Court may deem just.   

 



Form 12
[Rule 3.33]

COURT FILE NUMBER 2001-16202

COURT

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

PLAINTIFF NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC.

DEFENDANTS SHIELD INDUSTRIES LTD. and WYNWARD 
INSURANCE GROUP 

DOCUMENT REPLY TO DEFENCE

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND

CONTACT INFORMATION OF

PARTY FILING THIS 

DOCUMENT

Locklyn E. Price
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
1900, 520 3rd Ave. S.W.
Calgary, AB  T2P 0R3
Telephone:  (403) 232-9793
Facsimile:  (403) 266-1395

File No. 446270-000001

This is the Reply of the Plaintiff, North American Steel Erectors Inc., to the Statement of Defence, 
filed by Wynward Insurance Group, Defendant, on January 28, 2021
 
Statement of facts relied on: 

1. The Plaintiff, North American Steel Erectors Inc., denies each and every allegation in the Statement 

Statement of Defence

and puts the Defendant to the strict proof thereof. 

2. The Plaintiff, North American Steel Erectors Inc. repeats and relies on the allegations set out in its 

Statement of Claim

3. All capitalized terms used in this Reply have the same meanings as set out in the Statement of 

Claim, unless otherwise indicated herein.

4. In reply to paragraphs 4, 5, and 6, NASE states and the fact is, that on January 31, 2019, Shield 

Quotation Upon receipt of the Quotation, and in the context 

of the Subcontract, NASE issued the Purchase Order. On April 4, 2019, NASE provided Shield 

with the Purchase Order, which clearly detailed the Work, the Purchase Order Price, and the terms 

inv 204877
11.46

FILED
Feb 11, 2021



2

and conditions of the Purchase Order.  On the date that it was issued to Shield, Shield accepted the 

Purchase Order.  The Work was done pursuant to both the Purchase Order and the Subcontract. 

5. In reply to paragraphs 7, 8, 9, 75, and 76 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is 

that the Subcontract was incorporated by reference and by attachment to the Purchase Order.  

  

6. In reply to paragraph 10 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that the Bond 

Number -102-001P/L- -102- , 

as stated in the Statement of Defence. 

7. In reply to paragraphs 11, 12, and 73 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that 

NASE paid for the Bond, has complied with its obligations under the Bond, and is entitled to rely 

upon the Bond.  As detailed in the Statement of Claim, it is Wynward that has failed to comply 

with its obligations under the Bond.  

8. In reply to paragraphs 13 through 18 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that 

while Shield breached the Purchase Order, resulting in significant delay, there were no changes to 

any fundamental terms or conditions of the Purchase Order.  NASE denies unilaterally revising or 

extending the schedule for completion of the Work, as alleged or at all.  The fact i

delay breached the Purchase Order, and the schedule agreed to therein.  NASE acted reasonably in 

never waived its 

rights in relation to the Purchase Order or the Bond. 

to or acquiesced to by NASE, and puts Wynward to the strict proof of any allegations to the 

contrary.  

PCL, NASE, and Shield in relation to Shield  delay. 

9. In reply to paragraphs 19 and 21 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that 

Shield never completed its delivery of steel obligations under the Purchase Order. 

10.  In reply to paragraph 20 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that all steel 

testing was completed prior to delivery and compliant with agreed to specifications. 

11. NASE denies the allegations of fact stated in paragraphs 22 through 24 and puts Wynward to the 

strict proof thereof.  The explicit and implicit specifications of the Work did not change.  

Accordingly, no notice of any revised specifications was necessary or possible. 

12. In reply to paragraphs 26 to 31 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that PCL, 



3

Purchase Order and delay could be mitigated.  NASE never required Shield to subcontract any 

portion of the Work, nor did NASE direct the means and methods that Shield was to accomplish 

the Work. 

13. In reply to paragraphs 33 through 39 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that 

NASE complied with its obligations under the Purchase Order, and the Bond, making all reasonable 

efforts to mitigate its potential and actual damages, and losses in its dealings with both Shield and 

Wynward.  While Shield has suggested that as of December 16, 2019 seventy-seven percent (77%) 

of the Work was complete, the fact is that Shield had only completed and delivered sixteen percent 

(16%) of the Work.  NASE paid all invoices for Work completed that also complied with the 

mandatory invoicing requirements of the Purchase Order.   

14. In reply to paragraphs 42 through 45 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that 

Bond at the January 20, 2020 

meeting or otherwise.  Subsequent to that meeting or otherwise, NASE denies waiving any rights 

under the Bond or implicitly or explicitly withdrawing the Initial Notice or its claims under the 

Bond. NASE puts Wynward to the strict proof of any allegations to the contrary.  

15. In reply to paragraph 46 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that NASE is 

unaware of what investigative efforts were made by Wynward, but denies that NASE was obligated 

to note Shield in default prior to when it did. 

16. In reply to paragraph 47 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that the $350,000 

payment from NASE to Shield was expressly consented to by Wynward. 

17. In reply to paragraph 48 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that Wynward 

was in regular communication with both NASE and Shield throughout January and February 2020 

 

18. In reply to paragraph 52 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that NASE 

complied with its obligations under the Bond, provided timely notice to Wynward, and denies that 

Wynward has suffered significant irreparable prejudice, as alleged or at all in relation to any notice 

that NASE provided.  NASE puts Wynward to the strict proof of any allegation to the contrary.  

19. In reply to paragraphs 53 through 56 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that 

none of its actions affected or mitigate its obligations under 

the Bond.  NASE denies that repeated requests of it were made or necessary to obtain samples.  In 

contrast to the allegations made in the referenced paragraphs, NASE 



4

prompt access to .  NASE puts the Defendant Wynward to the strict proof 

of any allegations to the contrary. 

20. In reply to paragraphs 57 and 58 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that 

. 

21. In reply to paragraphs 59 through 62 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that 

the Bill of Sale does not preclude, limit, or estop NASE from its entitlements in this Action and the 

Bond.   

22. In reply to paragraphs 64 through 69 of the Statement of Defence NASE states and the fact is that 

the Balance of the Contract Funds, as that term is defined in the Statement of Defence will not 

make NASE whole, and does not preclude, limit, or estop NASE from its entitlements in this Action 

and the Bond.  NASE has suffered the damages it has plead in the Statement of Claim, and is 

entitled to the Bond Amount. 

23. In reply to paragraph 74 of the Statement of Defence, NASE disagrees that the Purchase Order or 

any of its terms preclude recovery from the Defendants or either of them.  

Any matters that defeat the claim/defence of the defendant: 

24. In reply to paragraph 25, 28, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 40, 41, 63, 77, 78, 79, 80, and 81 of the Statement 

of Defence, and the Statement of Defence generally, NASE states and the fact is that NASE 

complied with the terms of the Bond and is entitled to the remedies sought through this Action, as 

against the Defendant, Wynward.  NASE puts Wynward to the strict proof of any allegation to the 

contrary. 

25. In reply to paragraphs 82 through 86 of the Statement of Defence, NASE states and the fact is that 

the losses, damages, and costs incurred and suffered by NASE as a result of the actions of the 

Defendants exceed any amounts owed under the Subcontract and will exceed the balance of the of 

the penal limit under the Bond. NASE has taken all reasonable steps and fulfilled its obligations to 

mitigate its losses, damages, and costs incurred and suffered.  The damages suffered by NASE and 

plead are reasonably foreseeable, calculated correctly, proximate, compensable, conservatively 

stated, and specifically contemplated by the Bond.  The losses, damages, and costs suffered by 

NASE do not relate to the suppliers and subcontractors who have claimed under the L&M Bond, 

as that term is defined in the Statement of Defence. 

Remedy sought:  



5

26. The Plaintiff, NASE, reiterates and incorporates herein the relief sought in its Statement of Claim, 

at paragraphs 38 and 39. 

NOTE 

This reply may only make admissions or respond to matters raised for the first time in the statement 
of defence (Rules 3.33(2)(b) and 13.10). 

 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP, 1900, 520 - 3 Ave SW, Calgary, AB T2P 0R3

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

Locklyn E. Price Calgary

Alberta

associate Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

27,736.18

X 27,736.18

28,861.31

28,861.31





Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



North American Steel Erectors 
160 Griffin Ranch Road 
Cochrane,  AB   T4C 2B8 

Attention:   Steeve Toupin 

June 28, 2021 

Invoice # 697991364 
Page 1

Re:  Wynward Insurance Group File No:  446270/000001

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to May 31, 2021 in connection with the above matter as described 
in the attached. 

Fees $  3,962.00

Other Charges 0.00

Total Fees and Other Charges 3,962.00

Disbursements 55.82 

GST  on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 200.89 

Total this Invoice $  4,218.71 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Locklyn Price 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

June 28, 2021 
Invoice # 697991364 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 2 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to May 31, 2021 

May 4, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Receive and respond to email from S. 
Carter-Edwards; follow up with client 
regarding sworn Affidavit of Records. 

$  104.00

May 6, 2021 L. Price 0.50 Final Revision of Noting in Default 
Application, Affidavit, and Noting in 
Default. 

260.00

May 14, 2021 L. Price 0.10 Email to client, following up on sworn 
Affidavit of Records. 

52.00

May 17, 2021 L. Price 0.30 Receive and respond to emails from S. 
Toupin; receive and respond to email from S. 
Carter-Edwards; email to S. Toupin and S. 
Unrau. 

156.00

May 18, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Receive and respond to email from S. Unrau 
regarding further documents and project 
meeting minutes, and daily site reports. 

104.00

May 19, 2021 L. Price 0.30 Receive and respond to email from J. Vallis; 
review voicemail from Jeremy Kate; email 
to client. 

156.00

May 19, 2021 J.D. Vallis 0.10 Telephone call from J. Taitinger. 84.50

May 19, 2021 J.D. Vallis 0.10 Memorandum to L. Price. 84.50

May 19, 2021 J.D. Vallis 0.10 Telephone call to J. Taitinger. 84.50

May 19, 2021 J.D. Vallis 0.20 Memorandum from L. Price and reply (x2). 169.00

May 20, 2021 L. Price 0.30 Briefly review records; provide records to 
discovery services for Supplemental 
Affidavit of Records; instructions to provide 
service letter. 

156.00

May 21, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Receive and respond to email from S. 
Toupin regarding exchange of records and 
Trial dates; review critical dates in relation 
to exchange of records and rules in relation 
to Trial dates. 

104.00

May 25, 2021 J. Mason 2.40 Perform work regarding Affidavit of 
Records. 

588.00

May 25, 2021 L. Price 0.10 Emails with discovery services regarding 
Supplemental Affidavit of Records. 

52.00



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

June 28, 2021 
Invoice # 697991364 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 3 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



May 25, 2021 G. Song 0.60 Conduct data processing to prepare data for 
analysis, including expand client data from 
containers, extract metadata from files, 
normalize data into reviewable format, 
identify duplicate data and de-duplicate to 
reduce time and cost of document review. 

126.00

May 25, 2021 G. Song 0.30 Populate client data received via dropbox on 
05/20/2021 from repository to review 
workspace, build and update searchable 
index to allow for increased efficiency in 
custom searching of data. 

63.00

May 27, 2021 L. Price 1.10 Emails with Discovery services regarding 
document review of supplemental records; 
review records. 

572.00

May 28, 2021 L. Price 1.10 Review records for Supplemental Affidavit 
of Records. 

572.00

May 31, 2021 J. Mason 1.30 Perform work regarding Affidavit of 
Records; prepare electronic production 
documents for other Party. 

318.50

May 31, 2021 L. Price 0.30 Emails with Discovery Services; review 
records; draft Supplemental Affidavit of 
Records and Supplemental Schedule 1. 

156.00

TO OUR FEES $  3,962.00

FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount 

J. Mason 3.70 $  245.00 $  906.50 

L. Price 4.70 520.00 2,444.00 

G. Song 0.90 210.00 189.00 

J.D. Vallis 0.50 845.00 422.50 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

June 28, 2021 
Invoice # 697991364 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 4 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



9.80 $  3,962.00 

DISBURSEMENTS: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; P=PST

Relativity – Data Hosting Fee $  53.22 G 

Relativity Processing Fee 2.60 G 

Total Taxable Disbursements 55.82 

Total Disbursements 55.82

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 4,017.82

GST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 200.89 

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  4,218.71



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
160 Griffin Ranch Road 
Cochrane,  AB   T4C 2B8 

June 28, 2021 
Invoice # 697991364 

LP/LP 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Re: Wynward Insurance Group File No:  446270/000001

REMITTANCE COPY

Fees $  3,962.00

Other Charges 0.00

Total Fees and Other Charges 3,962.00

Disbursements 55.82 

GST  on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 200.89 

Total this Invoice $  4,218.71 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
160 Griffin Ranch Road 
Cochrane,  AB   T4C 2B8 

June 28, 2021 
Invoice # 697991364 

LP/LP 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Use one of the following payment methods and ensure your payment contains the details provided in the example.

Client Name Client # Invoice # Amount Comments 
North American Steel Erectors 446270 697991364 4,218.71 (CAD) Payment for Invoice # 697991364 

Payment method # 1 - EFT/WIRE (Preferred Method) 

Beneficiary Customer: Beneficiary Bank: 
Borden Ladner Gervais, LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, ON, Canada M5H 4E3

Canadian Clearing Code: //CC000247696 
Bank of Nova Scotia 
PO Box 4234 STN A 
Toronto, ON, Canada M5W 5P6

Payments Originating from Canada or International 
Locations (Excluding US Dollars from the USA):

Payments Originating from the USA in US Dollars: 

12 Digit Account #: 80002 14221 11 12 Digit Account #: 80002 51181 15 
Bank #: 002 Bank #: 002 
Transit #: 80002 Transit #: 80002 
Swift Code: NOSCCATT Swift Code: NOSCCATT 
IBAN #: CA002800021422111 

*IBAN number only required for clients OUTSIDE 
NORTH AMERICA

Intermediary Bank (If required): 
Bank of America NA 
222 Broadway 
New York, N.Y. 
10038 United States

Swift Code: 
ABA #: 

BOFAUS3N 
026009593 

Remittance email required: Payment confirmation must be sent by email to remittanceadvice@blg.com and reference 
made to the invoice(s) paid. 

Payment method # 2 - ONLINE PAYMENTS, CANADIAN FUNDS ONLY 

You may pay your invoice(s) to BLG through participating Canadian financial institution's online banking. 
Select Borden Ladner Gervais through your financial institution and enter your client #, 446270

Remittance email required: Payment confirmation must be sent by email to remittanceadvice@blg.com and reference 
made to the invoice(s) paid.  *Please note we do not accept Interac e-Transfers.

Payment method # 3 - CHEQUES 

Send by mail: 
Borden Ladner Gervais, LLP 
PO Box # 81100 
World Exchange Plaza 
100 Queen Street 
Ottawa, ON, Canada K1P 1B1 

Send by courier: 
Borden Ladner Gervais, LLP 
World Exchange Plaza 
100 Queen Street, Suite 1000 
Ottawa, ON, Canada K1P 1J9

Attach remittance details with payment and reference invoice(s) paid. 

For additional information contact cashreceiptscoe@blg.com OR (613) 369-4777



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



North American Steel Erectors 
160 Griffin Ranch Road 
Cochrane,  AB   T4C 2B8 

Attention:   Steeve Toupin 

May 26, 2021 

Invoice # 697980145 
Page 1

Re:  Wynward Insurance Group File No:  446270/000001

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to April 30, 2021 in connection with the above matter as described 
in the attached. 

.

Fees $  6,877.50
Less Discount (2,000.00)

Fee Balance 4,877.50 

Other Charges 2.00

Total Fees and Other Charges 4,879.50

Disbursements 98.55 

GST  on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 248.91 

Total this Invoice $  5,226.96 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Locklyn Price 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

May 26, 2021 
Invoice # 697980145 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 2 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to April 30, 2021 

Apr 5, 2021 T. Sadac 1.00 Conduct data processing to prepare data for 
analysis, including expand client data from 
containers, extract metadata from files, 
normalize data into reviewable format, 
identify duplicate data and de-duplicate to 
reduce time and cost of document review. 

$  210.00

Apr 6, 2021 L. Price 0.10 Email with discovery services regarding 
document production. 

52.00

Apr 6, 2021 T. Sadac 0.30 Populate litigation team review workspace 
with data identified in repository workspace 
from 003 Documents received via Dropbox 
03/25/2021. Build and update searchable 
index of 003 Documents received via 
Dropbox 03/25/2021 to allow for increased 
efficiency in custom searching of data. 

63.00

Apr 13, 2021 T. Nguyen 0.60 Prepare images of data for legal team's 
document review. 

144.00

Apr 13, 2021 L. Price 1.10 Document review; emails to discovery 
services in relation to corrupted documents; 
further emails with discovery services; 
document review. 

572.00

Apr 14, 2021 T. Nguyen 0.20 Prepare extracted text to reflect the text in 
the documents that were imaged to aid in the 
efficiency of the legal team's document 
review. 

48.00

Apr 14, 2021 L. Price 0.50 Phone call with J. Mason regarding 
unviewable pdfs; document review for 
privilege and relevance. 

260.00

Apr 15, 2021 L. Price 1.10 Document review. 572.00

Apr 15, 2021 L. Price 0.90 Document review; email to discovery 
services. 

468.00

Apr 16, 2021 J. Mason 0.40 Perform work in evidence database for legal 
team's document review. 

98.00

Apr 16, 2021 L. Price 2.10 Document review; emails with discovery 
services. 

1,092.00



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

May 26, 2021 
Invoice # 697980145 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 3 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Apr 19, 2021 J. Mason 0.50 Perform work regarding Affidavit of 
Records. 

122.50

Apr 19, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Receive and respond to client email; emails 
with discovery services. 

104.00

Apr 20, 2021 L. Price 0.80 Phone call with J. Mason regarding 
production; email with J. Mason; review 
documents; email to client. 

416.00

Apr 21, 2021 L. Price 1.40 Phone call with S. Unrau; review production 
to find unredacted copy of bond; email with 
discovery services; phone call with 
discovery services regarding 
redacted/highlighted copy of bond; gave 
instructions to proceed with schedules; 
perform bankruptcy and insolvency 
searches, corporate search; phone call to 
Century auctions in relation to auction of 
Shield's assets; pulled Personal Property 
Registry search; review Civil Enforcement 
Act; email to assistant regarding PPR 
searches; email to S. Unrau regarding PPR 
searches and further operations. 

728.00

Apr 21, 2021 V. Smith 0.20 Receive instructions from A. Cabral. 
Respond via email. Attendance to Alberta 
PPR search and BIA and CCAA searches 
and send results via email. 

51.00

Apr 22, 2021 J. Mason 4.60 Perform work regarding Affidavit of 
Records. 

1,127.00

Apr 22, 2021 L. Price 0.30 Receive and respond to email from S. Unrau. 156.00

Apr 23, 2021 L. Price 0.90 Receive and review schedule of records; 
draft Affidavit of Records; receive and 
respond to email from S. Unrau; receive and 
respond to emails from S. Toupin; proceed to 
serve unsworn copies on Defendants. 

468.00



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

May 26, 2021 
Invoice # 697980145 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 4 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Apr 26, 2021 G. Song 0.60 Complete quality control of productions, 
identify redacted documents, prepare 
electronic productions including prepare 
branded images, export load files, 
production images, natives and text per 
required specifications, prepare data in 
zipped format for ease of delivery to 
opposing counsel. 

126.00

TO OUR FEES $  6,877.50
Less Discount (2,000.00)
FEE BALANCE 4,877.50

FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount 

J. Mason 5.50 $  173.75 $  955.64 

T. Nguyen 0.80 170.20 136.16 

L. Price 9.40 368.78 3,466.55 

T. Sadac 1.30 148.93 193.61 

V. Smith 0.20 180.85 36.17 

G. Song 0.60 148.95 89.37 

17.80 $  4,877.50 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

May 26, 2021 
Invoice # 697980145 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 5 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



OTHER CHARGES: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; P=PST

Remote Database Fee $  2.00 G 

Total Other Charges 2.00

Total Fees and Other Charges  4,879.50

DISBURSEMENTS: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; P=PST

14.20 G 

Corporate Registry Search 7.00 G 

Industry Canada Search 8.00 G 

Postage 14.69 G 

PPSA Searches 3.00 G 

Relativity – Data Hosting Fee 51.66 G 

Total Taxable Disbursements 98.55 

Total Disbursements 98.55

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 4,978.05

GST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 248.91 

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  5,226.96



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
160 Griffin Ranch Road 
Cochrane,  AB   T4C 2B8 

May 26, 2021 
Invoice # 697980145 

LP/LP 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Re: Wynward Insurance Group File No:  446270/000001

REMITTANCE COPY

.

Fees $  6,877.50
Less Discount (2,000.00)

Fee Balance 4,877.50 

Other Charges 2.00

Total Fees and Other Charges 4,879.50

Disbursements 98.55 

GST  on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 248.91 

Total this Invoice $  5,226.96 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
160 Griffin Ranch Road 
Cochrane,  AB   T4C 2B8 

May 26, 2021 
Invoice # 697980145 

LP/LP 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Use one of the following payment methods and ensure your payment contains the details provided in the example.

Client Name Client # Invoice # Amount Comments 
North American Steel Erectors 446270 697980145 5,226.96 (CAD) Payment for Invoice # 697980145 

Payment method # 1 - EFT/WIRE (Preferred Method) 

Beneficiary Customer: Beneficiary Bank: 
Borden Ladner Gervais, LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, ON, Canada M5H 4E3

Canadian Clearing Code: //CC000247696 
Bank of Nova Scotia 
PO Box 4234 STN A 
Toronto, ON, Canada M5W 5P6

Payments Originating from Canada or International 
Locations (Excluding US Dollars from the USA):

Payments Originating from the USA in US Dollars: 

12 Digit Account #: 80002 14221 11 12 Digit Account #: 80002 51181 15 
Bank #: 002 Bank #: 002 
Transit #: 80002 Transit #: 80002 
Swift Code: NOSCCATT Swift Code: NOSCCATT 
IBAN #: CA002800021422111 

*IBAN number only required for clients OUTSIDE 
NORTH AMERICA

Intermediary Bank (If required): 
Bank of America NA 
222 Broadway 
New York, N.Y. 
10038 United States

Swift Code: 
ABA #: 

BOFAUS3N 
026009593 

Remittance email required: Payment confirmation must be sent by email to remittanceadvice@blg.com and reference 
made to the invoice(s) paid. 

Payment method # 2 - ONLINE PAYMENTS, CANADIAN FUNDS ONLY 

You may pay your invoice(s) to BLG through participating Canadian financial institution's online banking. 
Select Borden Ladner Gervais through your financial institution and enter your client #, 446270

Remittance email required: Payment confirmation must be sent by email to remittanceadvice@blg.com and reference 
made to the invoice(s) paid.  *Please note we do not accept Interac e-Transfers.

Payment method # 3 - CHEQUES 

Send by mail: 
Borden Ladner Gervais, LLP 
PO Box # 81100 
World Exchange Plaza 
100 Queen Street 
Ottawa, ON, Canada K1P 1B1 

Send by courier: 
Borden Ladner Gervais, LLP 
World Exchange Plaza 
100 Queen Street, Suite 1000 
Ottawa, ON, Canada K1P 1J9

Attach remittance details with payment and reference invoice(s) paid. 

For additional information contact cashreceiptscoe@blg.com OR (613) 369-4777



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



North American Steel Erectors 
160 Griffin Ranch Road 
Cochrane,  AB   T4C 2B8 

Attention:   Steeve Toupin 

August 26, 2021 

Invoice # 698012030 
Page 1

Re:  Wynward Insurance Group File No:  446270/000001

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to July 31, 2021 in connection with the above matter as described 
in the attached. 

Fees $  17,093.00

Other Charges 13.00

Total Fees and Other Charges 17,106.00

Disbursements 129.96 

GST  on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 861.80 

Total this Invoice $  18,097.76 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Locklyn Price 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

August 26, 2021 
Invoice # 698012030 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 2 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to July 31, 2021 

Jun 1, 2021 L. Price 0.80 Emails with Discovery Services; instructions 
to assistant to draft Service Letter; revise 
draft Service Letter; email to clients 
regarding Supplemental Affidavit of 
Records and strategy; serve unsworn 
Affidavit of Records. 

$  416.00

Jun 2, 2021 L. Price 1.30 Receive and respond to email from client; set 
up appointment to swear Affidavit of 
Records; email in relation to Summary 
Judgment; receive and forward email from 
K. Powell to client; respond to K. Powell 
email; emails with client; attend to swearing 
Supplemental Affidavit of Records with 
client; discussed Summary Judgment 
Application; email to K. Powell. 

676.00

Jun 8, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Receive and forward email from S. 
Carter-Edwards; emails with client. 

104.00

Jun 17, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Receive and respond to email from S. 
Toupin; email to Y. Lui. 

104.00

Jun 18, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Emails with student regarding Summary 
Judgment research. 

104.00

Jun 23, 2021 Y. Liu 0.40 Research re Summary Judgment against the 
Defendants. 

102.00

Jun 24, 2021 Y. Liu 1.80 Research re Summary Judgment against the 
Defendants. 

459.00

Jun 24, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Correspondence with student; review of 
provided case law. 

104.00

Jun 25, 2021 Y. Liu 0.60 Research re Summary Judgment against the 
Defendants. 

153.00

Jun 27, 2021 Y. Liu 6.40 Research re Summary Judgment against the 
Defendants. 

1,632.00

Jun 28, 2021 Y. Liu 3.00 Research re Summary Judgment against the 
Defendants. 

765.00



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

August 26, 2021 
Invoice # 698012030 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 3 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Jun 28, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Receive and respond to email from student 
regarding research; clarified student 
research. 

104.00

Jun 29, 2021 Y. Liu 2.80 Research re Summary Judgment against the 
Defendants. 

714.00

Jun 29, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Receive and respond to email from client; 
receive and respond to student email 
regarding research; draft letter to opposing 
counsel to demand Affidavit of Records. 

104.00

Jul 5, 2021 L. Price 0.80 Receive and respond to email from client; 
review and revise research from student. 

416.00

Jul 6, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Receive and respond to email from client 
regarding Summary Judgment Application; 
set up teleconference; phone call with client; 
received instructions to draft Application 
materials. 

104.00

Jul 8, 2021 Y. Liu 1.50 Review file materials and prepare for a 
Summary Judgment Memorandum. 

382.50

Jul 12, 2021 Y. Liu 0.50 Prepare for Summary Judgment Application. 127.50

Jul 14, 2021 Y. Liu 3.40 Prepare for Summary Judgment Application 
and materials; email L. Price regarding the 
same. 

867.00

Jul 14, 2021 L. Price 0.10 Work with Student on Application and 
Affidavit. 

52.00

Jul 15, 2021 Y. Liu 9.10 Review NASE's records to prepare for the 
Summary Judgment Application and 
Affidavit. 

2,320.50

Jul 15, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Emails with Y. Lui regarding Summary 
Judgment Application and Affidavit drafts; 
email to J. Mason to provide access to 
producible records; review proposed 
structure of Application/Affidavit. 

104.00

Jul 16, 2021 Y. Liu 5.80 Review file materials and prepare for the 
Summary Judgment Application. 

1,479.00

Jul 16, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Receive and respond to emails from Y. Liu 
regarding Summary Judgment Application. 

104.00



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

August 26, 2021 
Invoice # 698012030 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 4 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Jul 16, 2021 L. Price 0.20 Emails with Y. Lui regarding Summary 
Judgment Application. 

104.00

Jul 19, 2021 Y. Liu 5.20 Draft Application and Affidavit for 
Summary Judgment; sent email to L. Price 
regarding my draft. 

1,326.00

Jul 23, 2021 L. Price 1.20 Email to S. Carter-Edwards; review and 
revise Affidavit and Application; email to 
student. 

624.00

Jul 26, 2021 L. Price 1.20 Receive and respond to email from S. 
Carter-Edwards; email with S. Toupin; 
review of caselaw and secondary resources 
in relation to Notice and material changes to 
contracts. 

624.00

Jul 27, 2021 Y. Liu 1.10 Discuss with L. Price regarding Summary 
Judgment Application; finalize the 
Application materials. 

280.50

Jul 27, 2021 L. Price 1.80 Emails with Y. Lui regarding Application 
materials and Exhibits; draft Brief; emails 
regarding Exhibits. 

936.00

Jul 28, 2021 Y. Liu 0.40 Collect records for Summary Judgment 
Application. 

102.00

Jul 28, 2021 J. Mason 0.40 Prepare electronic documents from evidence 
database for Summary Judgment. 

98.00

Jul 28, 2021 L. Price 0.30 Emails with discovery services regarding 
Exhibits. 

156.00

Jul 29, 2021 Y. Liu 1.40 Prepare for the Brief of the Summary 
Judgment, pull relevant records from the 
database; email L. Price, A. Cabral and J. 
Mason regarding the relevant records for 
Affidavit for Summary Judgment. 

357.00

Jul 29, 2021 L. Price 0.10 Follow up with S. Carter-Edwards regarding 
Wynwards' Affidavits of Records. 

52.00

Jul 30, 2021 L. Price 0.10 Receive and respond to email from S. 
Carter-Edwards regarding Wynward 
Affidavit of Records. 

52.00



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

August 26, 2021 
Invoice # 698012030 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 5 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Jul 30, 2021 L. Price 1.10 Review Exhibits and correspondence 
between counsel; review case law; draft 
Brief. 

572.00

Jul 30, 2021 L. Price 0.60 Receive and respond to email from D. 
Hutchinson, gathering Pleadings, providing 
budget and reporting. 

312.00

TO OUR FEES $  17,093.00

FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount 

Y. Liu 43.40 $  255.00 $  11,067.00 

J. Mason 0.40 245.00 98.00 

L. Price 11.40 520.00 5,928.00 

55.20 $  17,093.00 

OTHER CHARGES: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; P=PST

Copies $  13.00 G 

Total Other Charges 13.00

Total Fees and Other Charges  17,106.00



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

 blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
Re:  Wynward Insurance Group 

August 26, 2021 
Invoice # 698012030 

File No:  446270/000001 
Page 6 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



DISBURSEMENTS: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; P=PST

Relativity – Data Hosting Fee 129.96 G 

Total Taxable Disbursements 129.96 

Total Disbursements 129.96

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 17,235.96

GST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 861.80 

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  18,097.76



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
160 Griffin Ranch Road 
Cochrane,  AB   T4C 2B8 

August 26, 2021 
Invoice # 698012030 

LP/LP 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Re: Wynward Insurance Group File No:  446270/000001

REMITTANCE COPY

Fees $  17,093.00

Other Charges 13.00

Total Fees and Other Charges 17,106.00

Disbursements 129.96 

GST  on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 861.80 

Total this Invoice $  18,097.76 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 - 3rd Avenue S W 

Calgary, AB, Canada  T2P 0R3 
T 403.232.9500   F 403.266.1395 

blg.com 

North American Steel Erectors 
160 Griffin Ranch Road 
Cochrane,  AB   T4C 2B8 

August 26, 2021 
Invoice # 698012030 

LP/LP 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 12.0% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0004 



Use one of the following payment methods and ensure your payment contains the details provided in the example.

Client Name Client # Invoice # Amount Comments 
North American Steel Erectors 446270 698012030 18,097.76 (CAD) Payment for Invoice # 698012030 

Payment method # 1 - EFT/WIRE (Preferred Method) 

Beneficiary Customer: Beneficiary Bank: 
Borden Ladner Gervais, LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, ON, Canada M5H 4E3

Canadian Clearing Code: //CC000247696 
Bank of Nova Scotia 
PO Box 4234 STN A 
Toronto, ON, Canada M5W 5P6 

Payments Originating from Canada or International 
Locations (Excluding US Dollars):

Payments Originating in US Dollars: 
ACH payments are not accepted 

12 Digit Account #: 80002 14221 11 12 Digit Account #: 80002 51181 15 
Bank #: 002 Bank #: 002 
Transit #: 80002 Transit #: 80002 
Swift Code: NOSCCATT Swift Code: NOSCCATT 

Intermediary Bank (If required):NOTE: do not use 
intermediary bank as the beneficiary bank 
Bank of America NA 
222 Broadway 
New York, N.Y. 
10038 United States

Swift Code: 
ABA #: 

BOFAUS3N 
026009593 

Payment method # 2 - ONLINE PAYMENTS, CANADIAN FUNDS ONLY 
You may pay your invoice(s) to BLG through participating Canadian financial institution's online banking. 
1. As a bill payment - Select Borden Ladner Gervais through your financial institution and enter your client # 446270 
2. As an Interac -etransfer – Add BLG’s e-transfer email address etransfers@blg.com and enter the amount. No security question is 
needed as BLG is registered for Auto Deposit. 
Remittance email required: For payment methods #1 and #2 a payment confirmation must be sent by email to 
remittanceadvice@blg.com and referencing your client number and invoice(s) paid.  

Payment method # 3 - CHEQUES 

Send by mail: 
Borden Ladner Gervais, LLP 
PO Box # 81100 
World Exchange Plaza 
100 Queen Street 
Ottawa, ON, Canada K1P 1B1 

Send by courier: 
Borden Ladner Gervais, LLP 
World Exchange Plaza 
100 Queen Street, Suite 1000 
Ottawa, ON, Canada K1P 1J9

Attach remittance details with payment and reference invoice(s) paid. 

For additional information contact cashreceiptscoe@blg.com OR (613) 369-4777 



 

 
Page 1 of 1 

 
 

  
 
District of Alberta 
Division No: 02-Calgary 
Estate No.: 25-095246 
Court No: 25-095246 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF 

NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC. 

 (the “Company”) 
MINUTES OF THE SEVENTH MEETING OF INSPECTORS 

 
 
Date:   February 9, 2022 
Time:  3:30 PM  
Location: Teams Call 
  
Present: Crystal Martin - Inspector  
 Rick Anderson  – Trustee, MNP Ltd. 
 Jacqueline Shellon – Secretary, MNP Ltd. 
    

1. A quorum of Inspectors was present and the meeting was called to order at 3:32 PM. 
 

2. The Trustee provided an update regarding the remaining matter in the estate, the litigation concerning the bankrupt, 

Shield Industries Ltd. and Wynward Insurance Group, the 9th avenue bridge litigation matter. The Trustee’s legal 

counsel has received a reply from the Department of Justice confirming CRA is not prepared to defer a portion of its 

property claim to support the Trustee in pursuing this action. 

3. The Trustee advised the Inspector that the estate does not have the funds required to continue the litigation, and 

therefore the Trustee is seeking Inspector approval to proceed with a Section 38 Order to determine whether there is 

an interest amongst the proven creditors of the estate in taking on the matter.  

 
The Inspector directed the Trustee to proceed with sending notice to all proven creditors in the estate of the 
Section 38 proceedings.  

 
 

4. There being no further business, the meeting was terminated at 3:35 PM. 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Rick Anderson, CPA, CMA, CIRP, LIT, CFE 
 
 
Approved by the Inspector this   day of February, 2022. 
 
 
     
Crystal Martin,  Inspector   

15





















BETWEEN:

File No. CI 20-01-27129

THE QUEEN'S BENCH 
WINNIPEG CENTRE 

NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC.,

- and -

EXACT DETAILING LTD.,

plaintiff,

defendants.

STATEMENT OF DEFENCE AND COUNTERCLAIM OF
EXACT DETAILING LTD.

NINE r 9 2020

Thompson Dorfman Sweatman LLP
Barristers and Solicitors

1700 - 242 Hargrave Street
Winnipeg MB R3C OV1

(Matter No. 0167856 MCR)
(Meghan C. Ross 204-934-2467)
(Fax. No. 204-934-0578)
(Toll Free: 1-855-483-7529)



BETWEEN:

THE QUEEN'S BENCH 
WINNIPEG CENTRE 

NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC.,

- and -

EXACT DETAILING LTD.,

plaintiff,

defendants.

STATEMENT OF DEFENCE OF EXACT DETAILING LTD. 

TO THE DEFENDANTS TO THE COUNTERCLAIM

A LEGAL PROCEEDING has been commenced against you by way

of a counterclaim in an action in this court. The claim made against you is set out in

the following pages.

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS COUNTERCLAIM, you or a

Manitoba lawyer acting for you must prepare a Defence to Counterclaim in Form

27C prescribed by the Queen's Bench Rules, serve it on the plaintiff by

counterclaim's lawyer or, where the plaintiff by Counterclaim does not have a

lawyer, serve it on the plaintiff by Counterclaim, and file it in this court, WITHIN

TWENTY DAYS after this Statement of Defence and Counterclaim is served on you.

If you are not already a party to the main action and you are served in

another province or territory of Canada or in the United States of America, the period



- 2 -

for serving and filing your defence is forty days. If you are served outside Canada

and the United States of America, the period is sixty days.

IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS COUNTERCLAIM, JUDGMENT

MAY BE GIVEN AGAINST YOU IN YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER

NOTICE TO YOU.

IF YOU PAY THE AMOUNT OF THE COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST

YOU, and $700.00 for costs, within the time for serving and filing your Defence to

Counterclaim, you may move to have the Counterclaim against you dismissed by

the court. If you believe the amount claimed for costs is excessive, you may pay

the amount of the Counterclaim and $700.00 for costs and have the costs assessed

by the court.

June , 2020 Issued by  'DLit:50n 
Deputy Registrar

TO: NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC.
c/o Marr Finlayson Pollock LLP
240 River Avenue
Winnipeg MB R3L OB4
Attention: David I. Marr



- 3 -

STATEMENT OF DEFENCE

1. Exact Detailing Ltd. ("Exact") denies the allegations made by North

American Steel Erectors Inc. ("NASE") against them in the Statement of Claim in

this action, except where expressly admitted herein.

2. In response to paragraph 3 of the Statement of Claim, Exact states

that it is incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of British Columbia, and

which carries on business as, inter alia, a steel detailer. Exact is registered to carry

on business in the Province of Manitoba.

3. In response to paragraphs 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Statement of Claim

and the Statement of Claim as a whole, Exact states that on or about May 31, 2018,

Exact submitted a quote to NASE (the "Quote"), in which Exact would provide

certain steel detailing services at NASE's direction (the "Work") that would be used

for the construction of a large residential apartment complex located on the property

commonly known as 300 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba (the "Property")

(collectively referred to as the "Project"). Terms of the Quote included, inter alia:

(a) Exact would provide detailing services for the Project in the value of

$375,000.00;

(b) NASE would issue monthly progress payments to Exact upon receipt

of an invoice as the Work progressed;



- 4 -

(c) Any extra Work would be agreed by an extra work order, and the extra

work orders would be written and approved prior to commencement

of the Work;

(d) Job coordination between NASE, the general contractor, architect or

other trades was not the responsibility of Exact;

(e) Exact would not be responsible for delays in scheduled completion

dates due to design revisions, additions, and lack of prompt response

to requests for information;

(f) NASE would issue progress payments on all invoices issued to it by

(g)

Exact within 30 days;

Any overdue balance owing to Exact by NASE would be subject to

interest at the rate of 2% per month compounded monthly (or 26.81%

per annum) and applied on all past due invoices calculated from the

invoice date on which they became due; and

(h) In the event that NASE defaults on payment, NASE would pay Exact's

solicitor and collection costs.

4. In further response to paragraph 6, Exact states that NASE accepted

the Quote as provided on May 31, 2018, which formed the subcontract between

Exact and NASE for the Project (the "Subcontract").



-5-

5. In further response to paragraphs 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Statement of

Claim and the Statement of Claim as a whole, Exact denies that the Subcontract

contains a "pay when paid clause". Exact further states that on or about June 19,

2018, NASE produced a purchase order that provides "[p]ayments to be made within

the later of thirty (30) days or five (5) days after receipt of payment for such work",

but Exact denies that this purchase order formed part of the Subcontract.

6. In response to paragraphs 10, 11, 12, 13 and 16 of the Statement of

Claim, Exact:

(a) states that, for and at the request of NASE and pursuant to the

Subcontract, it performed the requested Work and related services;

(b) states that during the course of the Work, NASE and/or its

representatives requested that various extra Work be performed;

(c) states that it issued a proposed extra work order to NASE for approval

each time a request for extra Work was made;

(d) states that throughout the Project, a representative of NASE verbally

directed Exact to begin the extra Work immediately on the basis that

formal approval would be issued, and Exact commenced the extra

Work for NASE on a good faith basis;



- 6 -

(e) states that NASE subsequently refused to issue all approved extra

work orders to Exact and advised that it would not pay for the extra

Work, despite having directed Exact to begin the extra Work;

(f) states that in or about June 2019, NASE terminated the Subcontract

without cause, as Exact required extra work orders to complete the

Work, pursuant to the terms of the Subcontract; and

(g) states that by terminating the Subcontract without cause and acting in

bad faith, NASE has caused Exact damage and loss, including the

value of the Work completed and profit that Exact would have earned

under the provisions of the Subcontract.

7. In further response to paragraphs 10, 11, 12, 13 and 16 of the

Statement of Claim, Exact states that during the course of completing the Work,

Exact issued regular invoices to NASE, pursuant to the terms of the Subcontract.

However, contrary to the terms of the Subcontract, NASE has refused to pay certain

invoices, leaving the sum of $205,152.41 (including G.S.T.) owing. Exact has

demanded payment from NASE, but NASE has neglected or refused and continues

to neglect or refuse to pay the amount owing, or any portion thereof, all of which is

due and owing to Exact.

8. In further response to paragraph 12 and 16 of the Statement of Claim,

and the Statement of Claim as a whole, Exact:



- 7 -

(a) states that NASE did not provide notice of any alleged delay;

(b) denies that it contributed to delays in the progress of NASE's work;

and

(c) states that if NASE experienced any delays on the Project, which

delay is not admitted but denied, such delays are attributable to NASE,

and were the result of NASE's numerous late design changes, failure

to respond to requests for information in a prompt manner, or at all,

and the process by which NASE procured steel for the Project.

9. In response to paragraphs 14 and 15 of the Statement of Claim, Exact

states:

(a) that by reason of the performance of the said Work and related

services, the value of the Property has been greatly increased and,

pursuant to The Builders' Liens Act, CCSM c B91 (the "BLA"), Exact

became and was entitled to a lien on the Property as at July 25, 2019

in the amount of $205,152.41 with interest and the costs of this action;

(b) that on or about July 25, 2019, Exact, pursuant to the BLA, caused

Claim for Lien No. 5089893/1 (the "Lien") in the amount of

$205,152.41 to be registered against the Property in respect of the

said Work and services performed;



- 8 -

(c) by Consent Order in Court of Queen's Bench File No. CI 19-01-24911

dated December 18, 2019, the Lien was vacated upon payment into

court of the sum of $205,152.41 to stand as security in place of the

land; and

(d) denies that the Lien is improper and exaggerated.

10. In the alternative, and in further response to the Statement of Claim

as a whole, Exact says that if NASE did suffer any loss or damage:

(a) such loss was not caused by any act or omission of Exact;

(b) NASE was ultimately responsible for such losses; and

(c) in the further alternative, NASE has failed to adequately mitigate any

loss and damage suffered.

1 1. Exact states that the within action should be dismissed with costs in

its favour.

COUNTERCLAIM 

12. Exact claims against NASE:

(a) general damages in the amount of $205,152.41;



- 9 -

(b) general damages related to the delay, schedule impact and loss of

productivity on the Project in an amount to be determined at trial;

(c) pre-judgment and post-judgment interest at the rate of 2 percent per

month or 26.81 percent per annum, from the date same became due

to the date of payment, both before and after judgment;

(d) in the alternative, pre-judgment and post-judgment interest in

accordance with The Court of Queen's Bench Act, CCSM c C280,

from the date same became due to the date of payment, both before

and after judgment;

(e) a full and complete accounting of the all monies received and

(f)

(g)

disbursed by NASE in relation to the Project;

a declaration by this Honourable Court that the Lien, registered

pursuant to the provisions of the BLA, is valid and enforceable;

a declaration that the Lien attached to the security posted in respect

of same in Court of Queen's Bench File No. CI 19-01-24911;

(h) an order directing that the sum of $205,152.41 paid into Court to the

credit of Court of Queen's Bench File No. CI 19-01-24911 be paid out

to Exact;



(I)

- 1 0 -

for the purposes aforesaid, that all proper directions be given,

proceedings heard and accounts taken;

(j) a declaration that all funds received by NASE on account of the Project

constitute trust funds pursuant to the provisions of the BLA, and that

Exact is a beneficiary entitled to the said trust funds;

(k) a declaration that all funds received by NASE on account of the Project

constitute a constructive trust within the meaning of the common law,

and that Exact is a beneficiary entitled to the said trust funds;

(I) a declaration that NASE is in breach of trust for failing to account for

(m)

the funds received by them on account of the Project;

judgment as against the defendants pursuant to the BLA and the

common law, for such sums received by them on account of the

Project for which they are unable to account;

(n) an order against the defendants to produce such information as may

be required and requested pursuant to the provisions of section 58 of

the BLA;

(o) costs of this action on a solicitor and own client basis; and



- 11 -

(p) such further and other orders as to this Honourable Court shall seem

just.

13. Exact repeats and relies upon the allegations made and contained in

the Statement of Defence.

Subcontract

14. Exact states that, for and at the request of NASE and pursuant to the

Subcontract, it performed the requested Work and related services.

15. During the course of completing the Work, Exact issued regular

invoices to NASE. However, NASE has refused to pay certain invoices, leaving the

sum of $205,152.41 (including G.S.T.) owing.

16. Exact has demanded payment from NASE, but NASE has neglected

or refused and continues to neglect or refuse to pay the amount owing, or any

portion thereof, all of which is due and owing to Exact.

Claim for Breach of Trust

17. Exact says that NASE has failed to make full and proper payment to

Exact pursuant to the Subcontract for the Work and services provided in the

construction of the Project, and that NASE thereby wrongfully or illegally

appropriated or converted some or all of the funds received by it for the said project



- 12 -

for its own use or for unauthorized uses, in violation of the provisions of the BLA and

in violation of the common law.

18. Exact states that all funds received by the defendant NASE with

respect to the Project were and are trust funds pursuant to the provisions of section

4 and 5 of the BLA, and Exact is a beneficiary of those funds.

19. In the alternative, Exact claims that the defendant NASE are

constructive trustees of all funds arranged, allocated, appropriated to, received or

yet to be received by the said defendants for the purpose of paying or financing the

work done on the Project, which trust funds are subject to a beneficial interest in

favour of Exact and, accordingly, should have been preserved and/or promptly

released for the benefit of Exact.

20. Exact states that NASE is liable for breach of trust, with respect to any

funds owed to Exact under the Subcontract for which they cannot or do not account.

21. Exact says that if, on an accounting of sums received by the defendant

NASE as set out above, it is found that the defendant NASE appropriated or

converted any portion thereof to use or uses not authorized by the BLA or under the

terms of the statutory or constructive trust in favour of Exact, the defendant NASE

is in breach of trust and liable to Exact for all of Exact's resulting loss, costs and

damage.



- 13 -

Claim for Delay

22. In accordance with the Subcontract, NASE was responsible for the

coordination of information required by Exact to complete the Work. Exact says that

NASE owed it a duty to perform its obligations in good faith and in a reasonably

competent manner.

23. Exact states that while the Project proceeded, Exact suffered delays

and lost productivity as a result of the acts and/or omissions of NASE.

24. Exact states that NASE made numerous late design changes and

failed to respond to requests for information in a prompt manner, or at all. Exact

states that NASE has breached its obligations under the Subcontract and has

breached the duties of care owed by NASE to Exact.

25. As a result of the breaches of the Subcontract and the breaches of

duty owed by NASE to Exact, Exact has suffered further loss and damage,

particulars of which include, inter alia, lost productivity in an amount to be proven at

trial.

26. Exact pleads and relies upon The Builders' Liens Act, C.C.S.M. c.B91.

27. Exact therefore claims it is entitled to the relief as set out in paragraph

12 above.



-14-

28. This claim may be served outside of Manitoba without leave in

accordance with Queen's Bench Rule 17.02(f) and 17.02(h).

June 9, 2020 THOMPSON DORFMAN SWEATMAN LLP

Barristers and Solicitors
1700-242 Hargrave Street
Winnipeg MB R3C OV1

Meghan C. Ross
Phone No.: 204-934-2467
e-mail: mcr@tdslaw.com









19 

' 

BETWEEN: 
tt; 

Court File No. 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN THE MATTER of the Construction Act, 
R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30 as amended 

EXACT DETAILING LTD. 

- and - 

TH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC., PICKERING 
I2DPMENTS (SQUIRES) INC., PICKERING DEVELOPMENTS 

BAYLY) INC., PICKERING DEVELOPMENTS (401) INC. and 
ONTARIO GAMING GTA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by its general 

partner 2569129 ONTARIO INC., also known as PICKERING CASINO 

STATEMENT OF CLAIM 

- 3 

Plaintiff 

Defendants 

TO THE DEFENDANT(S): 

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the plaintiff. 

The Claim made against you is set out in the following pages. 

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, you or an Ontario lawyer acting for 

you must prepare a Statement of Defence in Form 18A prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure, 

serve it on the plaintiff 's lawyer or, where the plaintiff does not have a lawyer, serve it on the 

plaintiff, and file it, with proof of service, in this court office, WITHIN TWENTY DAYS after 

this Statement of Claim is served on you, if you are served in Ontario. 



20 

- 2 - 

If you are served in another province or territory of Canada or in the United States of 

America, the period for serving and filing your Statement of Defence is forty days. If you are 

served outside Canada and the United States of America, the period is sixty days. 

IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN 

AGAINST YOU IN YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF 

YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING BUT ARE UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES, 

LEGAL AID MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL AID 

OFFICE. 

IF YOU PAY THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM, and $1,000 for costs, within the time for 

serving and filing your Statement of Defence you may move to have this proceeding dismissed by 

the court. If you believe the amount claimed for costs is excessive, you may pay the plaintiffs 

Claim and $400 for costs and have the costs assessed by the court. 

TAKE NOTICE: THIS ACTION WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE DISMISSED if it has 

not been set down for trial or terminated by any means within five years after the action was 

commenced unless otherwise ordered by the court. 

Date December , 2019 Issued by 

Address of 
court office: 

Local Registrar 

150 Bond Street East 
Oshawa ON 
Ll G OAZ 



21 

TO: 

AND TO: 

-3 

North American Steel Erectors Ltd. 
c/o Ms. Andrea Lee 
Glaholt LLP 
Construction Lawyers 
141 Adelaide St W, #800 
Toronto, Ontario, 
Canada M5H 3L5 

Pickering Developments (401) Inc. 
186 Bartley 
Toronto, Ontario 
Canada, M4A 1E1 

AND  TO. • Pickering Developments (Bayly) Inc. 
186 Bartley Drive 
Toronto, Ontario 
Canada, M4A 1E1 

AND TO: Pickering Developments (Squires) Inc. 
186 Bartley Drive 
Toronto, Ontario 
Canada, M4A 1E1 

AND TO: Ontario Gaming GTA Limited Partnership, by its general partner 2569129 
ONTARIO INC., also known as Pickering Casino 
181 Bay Street 
No. 4400 
Toronto, Ontario 
Canada, M4J 2T3 



22 

- 4 - 

CLAIM 

1. The plaintiff claims from the defendants and each of them: 

(1) payment of the sum of $232,106.87, inclusive of HST, on account of unpaid fees 

for the supply of structural steel design and erection drawings including shop 

drawings and steel erection detailed layout instructions and model supplied to the 

Lands described below; 

(ii) payment of additional damages for breach of contract and breach of the duty of 

good faith in contractual performance in an amount to be determined at trial; 

(iii) a declaration that the plaintiff is entitled to a lien in the amount of $232,106.87 

against all of the estate, title and interest of the defendants (or each of them) in the 

lands and premises legally described in the plaintiff's claim for lien, attached hereto 

as Schedule "A", pursuant to the provisions of the pursuant to the Construction Act, 

R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30 as amended ("Construction Act"); 

(iv) a declaration that the plaintiff 's lien attaches to any security posted to vacate the 

plaintiffs claim for lien; 

(v) a declaration that the plaintiff's claim for lien in the amount of $232,106.87 is a 

charge against the holdbacks required to be retained by the defendants (or any of 

them), pursuant to the provisions of the Construction Act; 

(vi) in the event of default of payment of the said sum of $232,106.87 plus interest and 

costs by the defendants, or each of them, an Order or Judgment that all of the estate, 



23 

5 

title and interest of the defendants in the lands and premises described in the 

plaintiff's claim for lien be sold, and the proceeds of sale applied in and towards 

payment of the plaintiff's lien, plus interest and costs; 

(vii) in the alternative, in the event of default of payment of the said sum of $232,106.87 

plus interest and costs by the defendants, a declaration that any security posted with 

the court to the credit of the plaintiff's claim for lien be delivered up from the court 

by the Accountant of the Superior Court of Justice to the plaintiff, in satisfaction of 

its claim for lien, plus interest and costs, pursuant to the Construction Act; 

(viii) damages under s. 39(5) pursuant to the Construction Act, as amended for any failure 

of the Owners to respond to the section 39 demand referred to below, at any material 

time; 

(ix) for the purposes aforesaid, and for all other purposes, that all necessary directions 

be given, inquiries made, and accounts be taken; 

(x) payment of pre-judgment and post-judgment interest on all amounts due and owing 

to the plaintiff pursuant to the provisions of the Courts oPustice Act, R.S.O. 1990, 

c. C.43, as amended; 

costs of this action on a substantial indemnity basis, plus any HST which may be 

payable on any of the above amounts pursuant to the Excise Tax Act, R.S.C. 1985, 

c. E.15, as amended; and 

(xii) such further and other relief as to this Honourable Court may deem just. 



24 

- 6 - 

The Parties 

2. The plaintiff, Exact Detailing Ltd. ("Exact"), is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the 

laws of the Province of British Columbia, and carries on business providing steel detailing 

services. Exact is registered extra-provincially in Ontario. 

3. The defendant, North American Steel Erectors Inc. ("NASE") is a corporation incorporated 

pursuant to the laws of the Province of Alberta, and carries on business providing structural 

engineering services as steel contractors for steel requirements on projects. NASE was a contractor 

on this project which will be defined below. 

4. The defendant, Pickering Developments (Bayly) Inc. was at all material times an owner of 

the lands referred to in Exact's claims for lien with respect to PIN 26461-007 (LT), and was an 

"owner" of those lands and premises as defined by Section 1(1) of the Construction Act, as 

amended, in respect of which Exact has caused notice of its claim for lien to be served, and was 

required to maintain statutory holdback in accordance with the provisions of the Construction Act. 

5. The defendant, Pickering Developments (401) Inc. was at all material times an owner of 

the lands referred to in Exact's claim for lien with respect to PIN 26461-0001 (LT), and was an 

"owner" of those lands and premises as defined by Section 1(1) of the Construction Act, as 

amended, in respect of which Exact has caused notice of its claims for lien to be served, and was 

required to maintain statutory holdback in accordance with the provisions of the Construction Act. 

6. The defendant, Pickering Developments (Squires) Inc. was at all material times an owner 

of the lands referred to in Exact's claims for lien with respect to PIN 26330-0107 (LT), and was 

an "owner" of those lands and premises as defined by Section 1(1) of the Construction Act, as 



25 

-7 

amended, in respect of which Exact has caused notice of its claim for lien to be served, and was 

required to maintain statutory holdback in accordance with the provisions of the Construction Act. 

7. The defendant, Ontario Gm-fling GTA Limited Partnership, by its general partner 2569129 

Ontario Inc. also known as Pickering Casino ("Pickering Casino") is corporation who is 

registered as the general partner of a limited partnership, pursuant to the laws of the Province of 

Ontario. 

8. At a time and under terms not known to Exact, some or all of the Owners retained Pickering 

Casino to undertake the Pickering Casino development to the lands and premises described in 

Exact's claims for lien (the "Lands"). Full particulars of the development agreement are not 

within Exact's knowledge, but are within the knowledge of some or all of the defendants. 

9. The defendants Pickering Developments (Squires) Inc., Pickering Developments (401) Inc. 

and Pickering Developments (Bayly) Inc., and Pickering Casino are hereinafter collectively 

referred to as the "Owners". 

Overview 

10. This action arises from unpaid engineering and structural design detail services provided 

by Exact to the Pickering Casino Project, as defined below, and, in particular, from the supply of 

structural steel design and erection drawings, including shop drawings, and steel erection detailed 

layout instructions and modelling. Exact is owed the sum of $232,106.87 inclusive of HST for the 

supply of services rendered inclusive of HST. 



26 

-8 

11. The project involves the ongoing construction of a multi-purpose development which 

includes but is not limited to: a casino, hotels, an arena, an atrium, a parkade and a concert venue 

in Pickering (the "Pickering Casino Project"). 

12. The Subcontract as defined below for the Pickering Casino Project is dated June 1, 2018 

and as such the old provisions of the Construction Lien Act R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30 as amended apply. 

In the alternative, the provisions of the Construction Act apply. 

NASE's Contract with the Owners 

13. Full particulars of NASE's contract with the Owners are not within. Exact's knowledge, 

but are within the knowledge of some or all of the defendants. 

NASE's Subcontract with Exact 

14. The governing agreement is reflected in Exact's quotation dated June 1, 2018 (the 

"Subcontract"). At clause 11 therein the Subcontract provides that if NASE does not sign this 

quotation, or notify Exact in writing of any discrepancies and issues a purchase order or other 

execution document to proceed with the quoted work, this quote and its terms are deemed to be 

accepted in their entirety. 

15. NASE did not sign the quotation, nor notify Exact in writing of any discrepancies. NASE 

issued purchase orders to proceed with the quoted work under the Subcontract, and further 

additional work later requested by and approved by NASE. 

16. The initial Subcontract price was $349,700.00, inclusive of HST, which increased by 

reason of the extra services requested and approved by NASE. The revised Subcontract price is 

$480,353.12, including billing adjustments for applicable HST. 



27 

-9 

17. The Subcontract work initially included: 

a, structural steel; 

b. consultant coordination; 

c. connection design; 

d. connections to accommodate bolted joists; 

e. joist manufacturer co-ordination; 

f. ABM; 

g. Kick off meeting attendance; and 

h. Weekly BIM meetings; 

18. Exact's Subcontract work initially did not include: 

a. Docking; 

b. OWS.1; 

c. Girder Truss Engineering; 

d. Miscellaneous Metals; and 

e. Catwalks/Lighting Grids at Theatre. 

19. This Subcontract scope plus the requested changes constituted what will hereinafter be 

referred to as the "Work". 

20. On March 28, 2019, NASE agreed that it would be necessary to revise previous invoices 

to accommodate the changes requested by NASE. 



28 

- 10 - 

Subcontract Terms 

21. The Subcontract was subject to certain written terms. These written terms included but are 

not limited to: 

a. At clause 3 of the Subcontract, NASE is to pay Exact within 30 days of being invoiced; 

and 

b. At clause 4 of the Subcontract, interest is to be charged on overdue accounts at 2% per 

month; compounded monthly (26.81% per annum). 

Breach of the Subcontract 

22. Exact has invoiced NASE $480,353.12 to date. However, NASE has only paid $248,246.25 

to date. 

23. The outstanding balance is $232,106.87 owed by NASE to Exact, inclusive of HST. 

24. Exact states that NASE is liable for breach of the Subcontract as a result of a failure to pay 

its outstanding balance of $232,106.87 regarding the Work which was fully performed in 

accordance with the Subcontract. 



29 

25. As a result, Exact has suffered damages in the amount of $232,106.87. Exact claims that 

it is entitled to recover this sum, plus interest at the agreed to Subcontract interest rate of 24.81% 

per annum. 

Exact's Lien 

26. By reason of Exact's performance of the Work, including extras as requested by NASE, 

Exact is owed $232,106.87 for services to an improvement at the Lands, Exact became and is 

entitled to a lien upon the estate, title and interest of the Owners in the Lands, as they may appear, 

in the amount of $232,106.87 inclusive of HST, plus interest and costs of this action. 

27. Exact states that commencing on or about December 5, 2018 and continuing to October 2, 

2019, Exact performed the Work required under its Subcontract with NASE in a timely fashion 

and in a good and workmanlike manner. 

28. Alternatively, if there was no Subcontract between Exact and NASE, Exact states that it 

has performed the Work and extras at the request of the Owners and NASE, the fair value of which 

is $232,106.87. Exact has not been paid on account of the Work and therefore states that the 

Owners and NASE have been unjustly enriched thereby in the amount of $232,106.87, which sum 

Exact claims restitution from the Owners and/or NASE. Exact pleads and relies upon the doctrine 

of quantum meruit 

29. On October 21, 2019, Exact served NASE and the Owners with a written notice of lien, 

and written s.39 demand, and Exact states the Owners have failed to account for the holdbacks 

required to be maintained, nor have they answered the s.39 demand made by Exact within 21 days, 

and are therefore liable for any damages suffered thereby. 



30 

-l2 - 

30. On October 25, 2019, Exact registered a claim for lien, Instrument DR1840477 in the 

amount of $232,106.87 inclusive of HST against title to the Lands described therein. A copy of 

Exact's Claim for Lien is attached hereto as Schedule "A". 

31. On October 28, 2019, Exact served each of the Owners with a written notice of lien and a 

copy of Exact's claim for lien. 

32. Exact's claim for lien remains on title to the Lands. 

33. At all material times, the lands and premises described in Exact's claim for lien was owned 

by the Owners and are the Lands to which Exact performed the Work at the request of, upon the 

credit of, on behalf of, with the consent of and for the benefit of the Owners, therefore, all and 

each of them are an "owner" within the meaning of the Construction Act. 

34. The Lands legally described in Exact's claim for lien are owned by the Owners legally 

and/or beneficially, and are the lands and premises to which Exact supplied its services and Work, 

from which Work and services have derived a direct benefit and/or have been enriched by the 

value thereof. 

35. Exact therefore claims to be entitled to a lien against the Lands in the amount of 

$232,106.87 inclusive of HST; to a charge against the holdbacks required to be retained by the 

defendants pursuant to the provisions of the Construction Act; to a charge against any additional 

amounts owing pursuant to the provisions of the Construction Act; and to payment of their Claim 

for Lien by the defendants, together with interest thereon and the costs of this action. 

36. Exact states that it is entitled to enforce its Lien against the interest of the defendants in the 

Lands, pursuant to the provisions of the Construction Act. 



31 

• lc 

- 13 - 

Exact proposes that this action be tried at Oshawa. 

REAL & CO. LLP 
1604 - 250 Yonge Street 
Toronto, ON M5B 2L7 

Andrew J. Heal (LSO#31095E) 
Maria Le Hunte(LSO #74151D) 
Tel: (416) 583-5901 
Fax: (416) 583-5905 

Lawyers for the plaintiff, Exact Detailing Ltd. 



32 

„<= 

SCHEDULE A 

LRO 40 Construction Lien 
The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar. 

Receipted as 0R1840477 on 2019 10 25 at 16:45 
yyyy mm cid Pagel of 2 

Properties 

P/N 26461 - 0007 LT 
Description PCL CON. 1-15-2 SEC PICKERING; PT LTS 15 & 16 CON 1, OF THE ORIGINAL 

TOWNSHIP OF PICKERING IN THE COUNTY OF ONTARIO, PTS 2,3 & 4, 40R5623 
EXCEPT PTS 1 & 2, 40R8447 & PTS 1, 2, 3 & 4, 40R8469 ;; SUBJECT TO AN 
EASEMENT IN GROSS OVER PART 1, PLAN 4011-30556 AS IN OR1814588; CITY OF 
PICKERING 

Address PICKERING 

PIN 26461 - 0001 LT 
Description PCL CON. 1-15-2 SEC PICKERING; PT LTS 15 & 16 CON 1, TOWNSHIP OF 

PICKERING, COUNTY OF ONTARIO, P11. 40R5623 ;; CITY OF PICKERING 
Address PICKERING 

PIN 26330 - 0107 LT 
Description PCL PICKERING CON.1-17-1 SEC TOWNSHIP OF PICKERING; PT LT 17 CON 1 IN 

THE TOWNSHIP OF PICKERING, IN THE COUNTY OF ONTARIO PTS 1, 2 & 3, 
40R8440 EXCEPT P12, 40R10082 ; SIT LT89157 (TRANSFERRED BY DR98641); CITY 
OF PICKERING 

Address PICKERING 

Consideration 

Consideration $232,106.87 

IClaimant(s) 

Name EXACT DETAILING LTD. 
Address for Service c/o Heal & Co. LLP 

1604 • 250 Yonge Street 
Toronto, ON 
M5B 2L7 

Matt Arnott, Director of Administration, am the agent of the lien claimant and have Informed myself of the fads stated In the claim for 
lien and believe them to be true. 
This document Is not authorized under Power of Attorney by this party. 

1Statements 

Name and Address of Owner See Schedule. Name and address of person to whom lien claimant supplied services or materials NORTH 
AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC. Time within which services or materials were supplied from 2018/12/05 to 2019/10/02 Short 
description of services or materials that have been supplied supply of structural steel design and erection drawings, Including shop 
drawings, and steel erection detailed layout Instructions and model. Contract price or subcontract price $349,700.00 Amount claimed as 
owing In respect of services or materials that have been supplied $232106.87 
Schedule: OWNERS: Pickering Casino, Pickering Developments (Squires) Inc., Pickering Developments (Bayly) Inc., Pickering 
Developments (401) Inc.; 2028 Kellino Street, Pickering, ON, Ll W 3R3, 186 Bartley Drive, Toronto, ON, M4A 1E1. ADDITIONAL 
OWNERS: Great Canadian Gaming Corporation; 95 Schooner Street, Coqultlarn BC V3K 7A8 and 39 Wynford Drive, Toronto, ON M3C 
3K5. 

Signed By 

Zeeshan Balg 744 Broadview Ave., Suite 100 
Toronto 
M4K 2P1 

Tel 416-778-4433 
Fax 416-778-4432 
I have the authority to sign and register the document on behalf of the Applicant(s). 

acting for 
Applicant(s) 

Signed 2019 10 25 

Submitted By 

DE FRANCESCA LAW OFFICE PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION 

Tel 416-778-4433 
Fax 416-778-4432 

•••••••••.•••••01....  

744 Broadview Ave., Suite 100 
Toronto 
M4K 2P1 

2019 1025 

Fees/Taxes/Payment 
 11•••••,  

,Statutory Registration Fee $64.40 



33 

LRO # 40 Construction Lten 
'The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar. 

Recelpted as 13111840477 on 2019 10 25 at 16:45 
yyyy rnm dd Page 2 of 2 

Foes/Taxes/Payment 

Total Paid $64.40 



Court File No. 

EXACT DETAILING LTD. and NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC. AND 
Plaintiff PICKERING DEVELOPMENTS (SQUIRES) INC., ET AL 

Defendants 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN THE MAT1ER OF the Construction Act, 
R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, as amended 

Proceeding Commenced at OSHAWA 

STATEMENT OF CLAIM 

HEAL & CO. LLP 
1604 - 250 Yonge Street 
Toronto, ON M5B 2L7 

Andrew J. Heal (LSO #31095E) 
Maria Le Hunte (LSO #7451D) 
Tel: (416) 583-5901 
Fax: (416) 583-5905 

Lawyers for the Plaintiff Exact Detailing Ltd. 



 

  

Court File No.:  3223/19 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSTRUCTION ACT, R.S.O 1990, c. C. 30 as amended 

B E T W E E N :  

EXACT DETAILING LTD. 
Plaintiff 

- and - 

NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC., PICKERING  
DEVELOPMENTS (SQUIRES) INC., PICKERING DEVELOPMENTS  

(BAYLY) INC., PICKERING DEVELOPMENTS (401) INC. and  
ONTARIO GAMING GTA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by its general  

partner 2569129 ONTARIO INC., also known as PICKERING CASINO 
Defendants 

STATEMENT OF DEFENCE OF THE DEFENDANT,  
NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC. 

1. The defendant, North American Steel Erectors (“NASE”), admits the allegations 

contained in paragraphs 2, 11, 29 insofar as Exact served NASE with a written notice of lien 

and section 39 demand, and 30 of the statement of claim. 

2. The defendant, NASE, denies the allegations contained in paragraphs 1, 3, 10, 12, 14, 

15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, the balance of paragraph 29, 32, 35, and 

36 of the statement of claim. 

3. The defendant, NASE has no knowledge in respect of the allegations contained in 

paragraphs 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 31, 33, and 34 of the statement of claim. 

THE PARTIES AND PROJECT 

4. NASE is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Alberta 

and carries on business as a prime steel contractor across Canada.  



 

  

- 2 - 

 

5. This action arises from the design and construction of the Pickering Casino 

Development (the “Project”) located in Pickering, Ontario. The Project is owned by Ontario 

Gaming Greater Toronto Area Limited Partnership (the “Owner”). 

6. The Owner’s tender process for the Project was commenced in March of 2018. As 

such, the Construction Act (the “Act”) R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, as it read before June 30, 2018 

applies.  

7. On or about August 14, 2018, NASE contracted with the Owner for the supply and 

installation of structural steel and metal deck for the casino and atrium, and for detailing and 

connection design for the casino, hotel, theatre and atrium (the “Contract”). On or about 

February 21, 2019, the Owner issued a Purchase Order to NASE in respect of the Contract. 

THE SUBCONTRACT 

8. NASE subcontracted the supply of structural steel design detail services, including the 

supply of structural steel design and erection drawings, shop drawings, and steel erection 

detailed layout instructions and modelling, to Exact Detailing Ltd. (“Exact”). 

9. NASE denies that Exact’s June 1, 2018 quotation is the governing agreement between 

Exact and NASE. NASE never signed the quotation, and furthermore, NASE subsequently 

issued Purchase Order 1802-001 to Exact dated December 5, 2018 (the “Subcontract”). Exact 

did not raise any issues with the Subcontract at the time, and the parties proceeded to 

conduct themselves in accordance with the Subcontract. NASE pleads and relies upon the 

terms of the Subcontract.  

10. The value of the Subcontract is made up of the base Subcontract price of $349,700 

plus $17,485 in sales taxes (valued at 5 percent, or GST). The Subcontract was initially priced 

to include several components of work on the Project: the casino, the atrium, the hotel, and 

the theatre. The base Subcontract price decreased from $349,700 to $208,975 (exclusive of 

tax) when Exact and NASE agreed to remove two components of work from the Subcontract, 

these being the theatre and hotel components.  



 

  

- 3 - 

 

11. The scope of Exact’s work under the Subcontract was “design assist”. Exact knowingly 

subcontracted with NASE on the basis of the Owner’s incomplete design, as evidenced by 

Exact’s quotations to NASE prior to the Subcontract. Exact submitted two quotations to 

NASE in June 2018. In the second quotation, Exact removed terms from the first quotation 

acknowledging, among other things, that the design scope was not fixed. Exact was solely 

responsible to ensure its pricing included appropriate contingencies with respect to this key 

aspect underpinning the Subcontract. 

12. In addition, clause 2 of the Subcontract directs that “payments [are] to be made 

within the later of thirty (30) days or five (5) days after receipt of payment for such work 

from Construction Manager” (the “Pay When Paid Clause”). For the purposes of the Pay 

When Paid Clause, the Construction Manager and the Owner under NASE’s Contract are one 

and the same.  

13. NASE and Exact have collaborated on previous projects, which were governed by 

purchase orders issued by NASE. These purchase orders also contained a “pay when paid” 

clause. Exact understood that “pay when paid” clauses governed the contractual relationship 

between Exact and NASE, and Exact accepted the Pay When Paid Clause under the 

Subcontract.  

THE EXTRA WORK ORDERS 

14. From the outset of the Project, Exact commenced issuing Extra Work Orders 

(“EWOs”) for the stated purpose of tracking design changes. Given that the scope of the 

Subcontract was “design assist” and Exact expected to make design changes, Exact assured 

NASE that EWOs would have no commercial impact and that they were merely issued to 

record the changes made by Exact. 

15. Exact issued a total of 42 EWOs on the Project. Exact initially did not charge NASE for 

EWOs. However, Exact later started to include the cost of EWOs in its invoices to NASE, 

including EWOs which were originally stated to be for the purpose of tracking design 

changes only.  



 

  

- 4 - 

 

16. In accordance with the Subcontract, and as agreed by Exact, any changes, including 

EWOs, had to be approved and paid by the Owner before NASE could issue payment to 

Exact. 

17. The Owner advised Exact and NASE that all changes or EWOs submitted by NASE on 

behalf of Exact were subject to the Owner’s review. NASE was instructed not to accept any 

of Exact’s change requests or EWOs without prior approval from the Owner. As of the date 

of this pleading, the EWOs invoiced by Exact remain subject to the Owner’s review.  

EXACT’S CLAIM FOR LIEN 

18. On December 13, 2019, pursuant to the order of Master Muir, NASE vacated Exact’s 

claim for lien by payment into court of an amount of $282,106.87, comprised of Exact’s 

claim for lien in the amount of $232,106.87, and security for costs in the amount of $50,000, 

in the form of a Letter of Credit No. OSB60596CGY, dated December 9, 2019, issued by the 

Bank of Nova Scotia, filed with the Accountant of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice as 

Accountant’s Account Number 557926.  

19. Exact’s claim for lien is improper and exaggerated. NASE pleads and relies on section 

35 of the Act.  

NASE’S SET OFF 

20. Exact is not owed any amounts with respect to the Project. If any sums are owing, 

which is denied, NASE claims a set-off due to Exact’s breaches of the Subcontract, including 

the late delivery of engineering documents. Further particulars of NASE’s set-offs related to 

the Project will be provided prior to trial. 

21. NASE also claims a set-off due to Exact’s failure to deliver the detailed design model 

pursuant to a subcontract for the supply of structural steel services and materials related to 

the Winnipeg Artis Tower in Winnipeg, Manitoba (the “Winnipeg Tower Project”). Further 

particulars of NASE’s set-offs related to the Winnipeg Tower Project will be provided prior to 

trial. 



 

  

- 5 - 

 

22. NASE pleads and relies upon sections 12 and 17 of the Act, as well as section 111 of 

the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O., c. C. 43, as amended.   

23. NASE requests that this action be dismissed as against it, with costs payable by Exact. 

February 20, 2020 GLAHOLT BOWLES LLP 
800-141 Adelaide St. W., 
Toronto, ON M5H 3L5 
 
ANDREA LEE LSO No.: 52301A 
MADALINA SONTROP LSO No.: 78148C 
 
Tel: 416.368.8280 
Fax: 416.368.3467 
 
Lawyers for the Defendant, North American 
Steel Erectors Inc. 

TO: HEAL AND CO. LLP 
1604- 250 Yonge Street 
Toronto, ON, Canada M5B 2L7 
 
ANDREW J. HEAL LSO No.: 31095E 
MARIA LE HUNTE LSO No.: 74151D 
 
Tel: 416.583.5901 
Fax: 416.583.5905 
 
Lawyers for the Plaintiff, Exact Detailing Ltd. 

AND TO: PICKERING DEVELOPMENTS (401) INC.   
186 Bartley Drive 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M4A 1E1 

AND TO: PICKERING DEVELOPMENTS (BAYLY) INC. 
186 Bartley Drive 
Toronto, ON  
Canada M4A 1E1 



 

  

- 6 - 

 

AND TO: PICKERING DEVELOPMENTS (SQUIRES) INC. 
186 Bartley Drive 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M4A 1E1 

AND TO: ONTARIO GAMING GTA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by its general partner 2569129 
ONTARIO INC., also known as Pickering Casino 
181 Bay Street, No. 4400 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5J 2T3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  
 

EXACT DETAILING LTD.  
Plaintiff 

and NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC.  et al. 
Defendants Court File No.:  3223/19 

 ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSTRUCTION ACT,  

R.S.O 1990, c. C. 30 as amended 

Proceeding commenced at Oshawa, Ontario 

 

STATEMENT OF DEFENCE OF THE DEFENDANT 
NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC. 

 GLAHOLT BOWLES LLP 
800-141 Adelaide St. W., 
Toronto, ON M5H 3L5 

ANDREA LEE LSO No.: 52301A 
MADALINA SONTROP LSO No.: 78148C 
 
Tel: 416.368.8280 
Fax: 416.368.3467 
 
Lawyers for the Defendant, North American 
Steel Erectors Inc.  

 



Court File No. 3223/19 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN THE MATTER OF the Construction Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, as amended 

FRIDAY, THE 13T" DAY 

OF DECEMBER, 2019 

EXACT DETAILING LTD. 
Plaintiff 

-and-

NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC., PICKERING 
DEVELOPMENTS (SQUIRES) INC., PICKERING DEVELOPMENTS 

(BAYLY) INC., PICKERING DEVELOPMENTS (401) INC. and 
ONTARIO GAMING GTA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by its general 

partner 2569129 ONTARIO INC., also known as PICKERING CASINO 

Defendants 

ORDER 

THIS MOTION made by the Defendant, North American Steel Erectors Inc. 

("NASE"), without notice, pursuant to Section 44(1) of the Construction Lien Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c. C.30, as amended, for an Order granting leave for this motion to be heard in 

Toronto, and vacating the registration of the claim for lien and Certificate of Action of Exact 

Detailing Ltd. ("Exact"), was heard this day at the Court House, 393 University Avenue, 

Toronto, Ontario. 



2 

ON READING the Notice of Motion, filed, the Affidavit of Nadia Bazylewicz, sworn 

December 12, 2019, and Exhibits attached thereto, filed, upon hearing submissions from 

counsel for NASE, and upon it appearing that NASE has posted security in the amount of 

the claim for lien of Exact, in the amount of $232,106.87 plus security for costs, being 

$50,000.00, for a total of $282,106.87 in the form of a Letter of Credit No. OSB60596CGY, 

dated December 9, 2019, issued by the Bank of Nova Scotia, filed with the Accountant of 

the Ontario Superior Court of Justice as Accountant's Account number16-579 .140, -11 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that leave be and the same is hereby granted to bring this 

motion in Toronto. 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the claim for lien of Exact registered on October 25, 

2019 as Instrument No. DR1840477 in the registry office for the Land Titles Division 

No. 40 (Durham) in respect of the lands and premises described in Schedule "A" 

hereto, be and the same is, hereby vacated. 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Certificate of Action of Exact registered on December 

9, 2019 as Instrument No. DR1854416 in the registry office for the Land Titles 

Division No. 40 (Durham) in respect of the lands and premises described in 

Schedule "A" hereto, be and the same is, hereby vacated. 



3 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that a copy of this Order shall be served on counsel for Exact 

forthwith after entry. 

Master R. Muir 

ENTERED AT OSHAWA 

on  (\kJ/kJ  Ld-O 



4 

SCHEDULE "A" 

PIN 26461 - 0007LT 

PCL CON. 1-15-2 SEC PICKERING; PT LTS 15 & 16 CON 1, OF THE ORIGINAL TOWNSHIP OF 
PICKERING IN THE COUNTY OF ONTARIO, PTS 2, 3 & 4, 40R5623EXCEPT PTS 1 & 2, 40R8447 
& PTS 1, 2, 3 & 4, 40R8469 ;; SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT IN GROSS OVER PART 1, PLAN 
40R-30556 AS IN DR1814588; CITY OF PICKERING 

PICKERING 

PIN 26461 - 0001LT 

PCL CON. 1-15-2 SEC PICKERING; PT LTS 15 & 16 CON 1, TOWNSHIP OF PICKERING, 
COUNTY OF ONTARIO, PT 1, 40R5623 ;; CITY OF PICKERING 

PICKERING 

PIN 26330 - 0107LT 

PCL PICKERING CON.1-17-1 SEC TOWNSHIP OF PICKERING; PT LT 17 CON 1 IN THE 
TOWNSHIP OF PICKERING, IN THE COUNTY OF ONTARIO PTS 1, 2 & 3,40R8440 EXCEPT PT 
2, 40R10082; SIT LT89157 (TRANSFERRED BY DR98641); CITY OF PICKERING 

PICKERING 



Court File No. :3223/19 

EXACT DETAILING LTD. - and - NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC. et al. 
Plaintiff Defendants 

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
IN THE MATTER OF the Construction Act, 

R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, as amended 
AND IN THE MATTER OF AN 

INTENDED UEN ACTION 
Proceeding commenced at Oshawa, Ontario 

ORDER 

GLAHOLT LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
800-141 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, ON 
MSH 315 

ANDREA LEE LSO NO.: 52301A 

Tel.: (416) 368-8280 
Fax: (416) 368-3467 

Lawyers for North American 
Steel Erectors Inc. 













Victor P. Kroeger
Senior Vice President

Wendy.Locke
Stamp



BETWEEN:

File No. CI 20-01-27129

THE QUEEN'S BENCH
WINNIPEG CENTRE 

NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC.,

- and -

EXACT DETAILING LTD.,

plaintiff,

defendant.

ORDER

Thompson Dorfman Sweatman LLP
Barristers and Solicitors

1700 - 242 Hargrave Street
Winnipeg MB R3C OV1

(Matter No. 0167856 MCR)
(Meghan C. Ross 204-934-2467)
(Fax. No. 204-934-0578)
(Toll Free: 1-855-483-7529)



2

THE QUEEN'S BENCH

WINNIPEG CENTRE

THE HONOURABLE 
th

) Obi Aid  , the   day of
) November, 2021

J USTICE g. L4,),44)
BETWEEN:

NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC.,

plaintiff,

-  and -

EXACT DETAILING LTD.,

ORDER

ON READING the pleadings filed herein, and on noting the consent of

defendant.

t he plaintiff (defendant by Counterclaim) North American Steel Erectors Inc. and the

defendant (plaintiff by Counterclaim) Exact Detailing Ltd.,

AND UPON noting that North American Steel Erectors Inc. was

adjudged bankrupt by a Bankruptcy Order pronounced July 29, 2021 by the Court

of Queen's Bench of Alberta and MNP Ltd. was appointed as the trustee of the

bankrupt estate of North American Steel Erectors Inc.,



3

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Statement of Claim filed by the

plaintiff (defendant by Counterclaim) North American Steel Erectors Inc. against the

defendant (plaintiff by Counterclaim) Exact Detailing Ltd. is hereby discontinued with

prejudice, without costs to any party, and the discontinuance shall constitute a

defence to any subsequent action or application in accordance with Manitoba Court

of Queen's Bench Rule 23.02(1).

2. THIS COURT FURTHER ORDERS that in accordance with section

61(3) of The Builders' Lien Act, C.C.S.M. c. B91, the Counterclaim filed by the

defendant (plaintiff by Counterclaim) Exact Detailing Ltd. as against the plaintiff

( defendant by Counterclaim) North American Steel Erectors Inc. is hereby

discontinued with prejudice, without costs to any party, and the discontinuance shall

constitute a defence to any subsequent action or application in accordance with

Manitoba Court of Queen's Bench Rule 23.02(1).

November q, 2021

CONSENTED TO AS TO FORM & CONTENT
CARON & PARTNERS LLP

Dean Hutchison
Counsel for the Plaintiff / Defendant by Counterclaim, MNP Ltd., in its capacity as
t he trustee in bankruptcy of the bankrupt estate of North American Steel Erectors
I nc.

R.A. DEWAR ) )



4

CONSENTED TO AS TO FORM & CONTENT
THOMPSON DORFMAN SWEATMAN LLP

Per:

Megh C. Ros
Coun for the Defendant / Plaintiff by Counterclaim, Exact Detailing Ltd.



BETWEEN:

File No. CI 19-01-24911

THE QUEEN'S BENCH

WINNIPEG CENTRE

NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC.,

-  and -

EXACT DETAILING LTD.,

Applicant,

Respondents.

APPLICATION UNDER: Section 55(2) of The Builders' Liens Act, C.C.S.M. c.B91

TRUE COPY

ORDER

Thompson Dorfman Sweatman LLP
Barristers and Solicitors

1700 - 242 Hargrave Street
Winnipeg MB R3C OV1

( Matter No. 0167856 MCR)
( Meghan C. Ross 204-934-2467)

( Fax. No. 204-934-0578)
( Toll Free: 1-855-483-7529)



- 2 -

THE QUEEN'S BENCH

WINNIPEG CENTRE 

THE HONOURABLE ) c',J7  , the   day of
) Novemberi, 2021

Y17, JUSTICE  r).&t.,i 4 1() -

BETWEEN:

NORTH AMERICAN STEEL ERECTORS INC.,

-  and -

EXACT DETAILING LTD.,

Applicant,

Respondent.

APPLICATION UNDER: Section 55(2) of The Builders' Liens Act, C.C.S.M. c.B91

COPY
ORDER

THIS Motion, made by the Respondent Exact Detailing Ltd. for an

order for the payment of monies out of Court was heard this day at the Law Courts

Building, 408 York Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba.

ON READING the Notice of Motion, the Affidavit of Tracy Medina

sworn October 25, 2021 and the consent of the Applicant North American Steel

Erectors Inc. and the Respondent Exact Detailing Ltd., no one for North American

Steel Erectors Inc. appearing although properly served,



- 3 -

AND UPON noting that North American Steel Erectors Inc. was

adjudged bankrupt by a Bankruptcy Order pronounced July 29, 2021 by the Court

of Queen's Bench of Alberta and MNP Ltd. was appointed as the trustee of the

bankrupt estate of North American Steel Erectors Inc.

1 . THIS COURT ORDERS that the sum of $205,152.41 paid into Court

t o the credit of this matter and accrued interest of $1,456.34 be paid out to the

Respondent Exact Detailing Ltd.

2. THIS COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the requirement for the

Respondent Exact Detailing Ltd. to file an affidavit in accordance with Court of

Queen's Bench Rule 73.03(7)(b), stating that the appeal period from this order for

payment out has expired and no appeal is pending, is hereby dispensed with.

3. THIS COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the within application be

dismissed without costs.

November (1 , 2021

CONSENTED TO AS TO FORM & CONTENT
CARON & PARTNERS LLP

Per: (-

Dean Hutchison
Counsel for the Applicant, MNP Ltd. , in its capacity as the trustee in bankruptcy of
t he bankrupt estate of North American Steel Erectors Inc.



- 4 -

CONSENTED TO AS TO FORM & CONTENT
THOMPSON DORFMAN SWEATMAN LLP

Megh . Ross
Coun ei for the Respondent, Exact Detailing Ltd.






























































































	First Report of the Trustee FILED July 6 2022 (first page only).pdf
	First Report of the Trustee - July 6 2022 final.pdf
	First Report of the Trusteee, MNP Ltd. dated July 6 2022
	Index of Appendices
	Introduction & Background
	Report Limitations
	Purpose of the Report
	No Proof of Claim Submitted by Steeve Toupin
	The Shield Action
	The Manitoba Exact Action & The Ontario Exact Actions
	Communications with Mr. Toupin / His Legal Counsel
	Recommendation & Conclusion
	A - Bankruptcy Order granted July 29 2021
	B - Corporate Search Results for North American Steel Erectors Inc.
	C - Copies of Pleadings from Shield Action
	Statement of Claim filed December 9 2020
	Statement of Defence filed January 28 2021
	Reply to Defence filed February 11 2021
	D - Proof of Claim of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
	E - Copy of the Inspector's Minutes held February 9 2022 Inspectors' Meeting
	F - Creditor Notice dated February 23 2022
	G - Creditor Notice dated April 13 2022
	H - Copies of Pleadings from Manitoba Exact Actions 
	Statement of Claim
	Statement of Defence & Counterclaim of Exact Detailing Ltd. filed June 9 2020
	Consent Order pronounced December 18 2019
	I - Copies of Pleadings from Ontario Exact Action
	Statement of Claim dated December 5 2019
	Statement of Defence of the Defendant, North American Steel Erectors Inc. dated February 20 2020
	Order pronounced December 13 2019
	J - Settlement Agreement & Mutual Release dated October 28 2021
	 granted November 9, 2021 in Manitoba Exact Actions and copy of Consent Order granted November 22 2021 in Ontario Exact Action
	Order granted November 9, 2021
	Order granted November 9, 2021
	Order granted November 22 2021
	L - Minutes from Inspector's  Meetings held  September 7 2021 & September 28 2021
	M - March 25 2022 Email Correspondence between Counsel for the Trustee & Counsel for Steeve Toupin
	N - April 21 2022 Email Correspondence between Counsel for Steeve Toupin & Counsel for the Trustee
	O - May 16 2022 Email from Counsel for the Trustee to Counsel for Steeve Toupin
	P - June 1 to 30 2022 Email Correspondence between Counsel for the Trustee & Counsel for Steeve Toupin
	Q - July 4 & 5 2022 Email Correspondence from Ramsay Law Office & Notice of Withdrawal of Lawyer of Record (of Ramsay Law Office as counsel for Steeve Toupin) filed July 5 2022


